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Daniels, Clarence N CIV USA AMC 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 
Wednesday, December 06, 2006 10:31 AM 
Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 

Subject: FW: Legal response to proposed $2.9M unilateral ADU Reopener settlement under contract 
DAAH0194CA005. 

-----Original Message----­
From: Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2006 11:09 AM 
To: Vollers, Tony K LEGAL; Snyder, James M ACQ; Cruze, Marlene ACQ; Allen, Fred W LEGAL; 
Cannon, S. Mike BG (PEOMS); Baddley, Laura L CID 
Cc: Rodriguez, Colleen M ACQ; 'Williams, Deborah'; 'Jolly, Carolyn'; 
'Brian.Kostyniak@dcaa.mil'; 'Chanay, Kelly, Ms, DCAA'; Pratte, Allen G (PEOMS); Cooper, Carol 
ACQ; Beam, Dayn T LEGAL 
Subject: Legal response to proposed $2.9M unilateral ADU Reopener settlement under contract 
DAAH0194CA005. 

Mr. Vollers, 

I respectfully and completely disagree with your legal op1n1on, for I reasonably believe it 
not to be in compliance with the negotiated terms of the legal contract, the False Claims 
Act, the Truth in Negotiations Act (TINA), and it totally dismisses Lockheed Martin Missiles 
and Fire Control (LMMFC), Dallas, TX twelve year noncompliance with the terms of the legal 
contract re-opener "H-14", clause and the more than four feloniously bogus ADU settlement 
cost proposals it has submitted for negotiations over the past 8 years. 

I do not wish or plan to debate the above issues any further, as my views along with my civil 
and criminal allegations concerning the abysmal history of the ADU Reopener Settlement and 
the willful misconduct and recreant behavior of certain Government officials have been 
articulated and documented for over eight years running. 

Sincerely, 

Clarence N. Daniels 

Is/ 

Contract Specialist 

-----Original Message----­
From: Vollers, Tony K LEGAL 
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2006 9:21 AM 
To: Daniels, Clarence N ACQ; Snyder, James M ACQ 
Cc: Baddley, Laura L CID; Rodriguez, Colleen M ACQ; 'Williams, Deborah'; 'Jolly, Carolyn'; 
'Brian.Kostyniak@dcaa.mil'; 'Chanay, Kelly, Ms, DCAA'; Pratte, Allen G (PEOMS); Cooper, Carol 
ACQ; Snyder, James M ACQ 
Subject: RE: Proposed $2.9M unilateral ADU Reopener settlement under contract DAAH0194CA005. 

Clarence -

Your modification as originally written had a problem. 
allows a reduction to the final negotiated subcontract price. 

Your reopener clause only 
Since there never was or will 
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be a subcontractJ the reopener clause is premised on a mistake. There is nothing in the 
contract I saw that requires LM to award a subcontract for the ADU. If there isJ you waived 
it by your inactions. You have no contractual authority to unilaterally reduce the price 
unless the contract is reformed and its price re-negotiated. All of this is a good reason 
why we should never do re-openers. 

Tony Vollers 

-----Original Message----­
From: DanielsJ Clarence N ACQ 
Sent: WednesdayJ November 29J 2006 4:46 PM 
To: SnyderJ James M ACQ; VollersJ Tony K LEGAL 
Cc: BaddleyJ Laura L CID; RodriguezJ Colleen M ACQ; 'WilliamsJ Deborah'; 'JollyJ Carolyn'; 
'Brian.Kostyniak@dcaa.mil'; 'ChanayJ KellyJ MsJ DCAA'; PratteJ Allen G (PEOMS); CooperJ Carol 

ACQ 
Subject: Proposed $2.9M unilateral ADU Reopener settlement under contract DAAH0194CA005. 

Jim and TonyJ 

There are no changes for me to makeJ the modification should be immediately unilaterally 
executed exactly the way I provided them to Tony Vollers as you asked in the attached e-mail 
datedJ 8 Nov 06J with copies to both you and Colleen. 

All changes made to mod P00067 after furnishing the mods to legal are a complete mystery to 
meJ and I do not agree nor will I ever agree that the LMMFC intent to fabricate the ADUs in­
house rather than to subcontract them to FWM was a mutual mistake of the parties or any 
otherwise mistake as clearly shown by the PostBCMJ signed contractJ and the executed 
Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing. 

After having to endure numerous LMMFC felonious ADU cost proposals and false claims 
submissions one after another for over 8 yearsJ and having literally wasted hundreds of 
Government man-hours and other costly resources in this seemingly endless pursuit of an 
equitable final settlementJ a unilateral settlement as I have persistently proposed it over 
the last four years is the only viable settlement solution at this point in time! 

Thank youJ 

Clarence N. Daniels 
Contract Specialist 

-----Original Message----­
From: Snyder, James M ACQ 
Sent: WednesdayJ November 29, 2006 3:52 PM 
To: DanielsJ Clarence N ACQ 
Cc: BaddleyJ Laura L CID; RodriguezJ Colleen M ACQ; VollersJ Tony K LEGAL; 'WilliamsJ 
Deborah'; 'Jolly J Carolyn'; 'Brian. Kostyniak@dcaa. mil'; 'Chanay J Kelly J Ms J DCAA'; Pratte J 
Allen G (PEOMS); CooperJ Carol ACQ 
Subject: RE: Felonious revisions to proposed mod P00067J ADU Reopener settlement under 
contract DAAH0194CA005. 

Make your recommended changes to the mod and get Legal concurrence. Originally you had 
indicated to me that you preferred Colleen write the mod. If you take out the word ''mutual" 
that should remove your concerns. Jim S 

-----Original Message----­
From: DanielsJ Clarence N ACQ 
Sent: WednesdayJ November 29, 2006 2:03 PM 
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To: Snyder, James M ACQ 
Cc: Baddley, Laura L CID; Rodriguez, Colleen M ACQ; Vollers, Tony K LEGAL; Williams, Deborah; 
Jolly, Carolyn; Brian.Kostyniak@dcaa.mil; Chanay, Kelly, Ms, DCAA; Pratte, Allen G (PEOMS) 
Subject: Felonious revisions to proposed mod P00067, ADU Reopener settlement under contract 
DAAH0194CA005. 

Mr. Snyder, 

As a major negotiator and participant in the final negotiations of the subject contract and 
the original sole drafter of the "H-14", ADU re-opener clause, I am in complete objection to 
the revised language included in the attached revised modification P00067 as it refers to a 
"mutual mistake" of the parties. 

The amended modifications' reference to an agreeable mutual mistake of the parties is a 
totally nefarious and felonious fabrication and was added to the original attached 
modification P00067 without my knowledge, consultation, or consent and I am not in agreement 
with it in any conceivable way. A fully executed copy of the contractor's applicable 
Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing Data is also attached. 

As a primary negotiator of the original contract, I am demanding that all references to a 
mutual mistake be removed from the proposed modification and any subsequent future settlement 
negotiations. I also suggest the word "reasonable" profit be removed since no mutual 
agreeable definition of such has been established by either party. 

The alleged intentional cost mischarging of more than $2.9 million of ADU costs by LMMFC 
between concurrent cost-type and fixed price Government contracts has yet to be determined 
due to LMMFC's untimely 8 year felonious failures to provide adequate cost or pricing data to 
the Government for evaluation, audit, and final settlement negotiations. 

If I am not to participate, be included in, or be informed of the final settlement 
negotiations of the subject contract ADU reopener clause for which I was a primary original 
negotiator and the sole 12 year final equitable settlement instigator, I wish to be informed 
of such by you in writing with copies to all the additional recipients of this e-mail no 
later than COB 30 Nov 06. 

Thank you, 

Clarence N. Daniels 

/sf 

Contract Specialist 

256 876-8980 

> __________________________________________ __ 

>From: Snyder, James M ACQ 
>Sent:Wednesday, November 08, 2006 3:11PM 
>To: Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 
>Cc: Vollers, Tony K LEGAL 
>Subject: A005 Contract 
> 
>Clarence, 
> Would you take Tony a copy of the mod that was done to reduce the reopener value? I 
tried to explain it but didn't do a very good job. He is working on our unilateral mod 
language and needs that mod to see how we changed the original reopener ( if we changed the 
original reopener). Thanks, Jim S 
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Daniels, Clarence N CIV USA AMC 

From: Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, November 29, 2006 4:46 PM 
Snyder, James M ACQ; Vollers, Tony K LEGAL 

Cc: Baddley, Laura L CID; Rodriguez, Colleen M ACQ; 'Williams, Deborah'; 'Jolly, Carolyn'; 
'Brian.Kostyniak@dcaa.mil'; 'Chanay, Kelly, Ms, DCAA'; Pratte, Allen G (PEOMS); Cooper, 
Carol ACQ 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

Proposed $2.9M unilateral ADU Reopener settlement under contract DAAH0194CA005. 
Copies of mod P00059 and P00067, ADU Reopner mod to A005 Contract.; P00067 (3}.pdf 

Jim and Tony, 

There are no changes for me to make, the modification should be immediately unilaterally 
executed exactly the way I provided them to Tony Vollers as you asked in the attached e-mail 
dated, 8 Nov 06, with copies to both you and Colleen. 

All changes made to mod P00067 after furnishing the mods to legal are a complete mystery to 
me, and I do not agree nor will I ever agree that the LMMFC intent to fabricate the ADUs in­
house rather than to subcontract them to FWM was a mutual mistake of the parties or any 
otherwise mistake as clearly shown by the PostBCM, signed contract, and the executed 
Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing. 

After having to endure numerous LMMFC felonious ADU cost proposals and false claims 
submissions one after another for over 8 years, and having literally wasted hundreds of 
Government man-hours and other costly resources in this seemingly endless pursuit of an 
equitable final settlement, a unilateral settlement as I have persistently proposed it over 
the last four years is the only viable settlement solution at this point in time! 

Thank you, 

Clarence N. Daniels 
Contract Specialist 

-----Original Message----­
From: Snyder, James M ACQ 
Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2006 3:52 PM 
To: Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 
Cc: Baddley, Laura L CID; Rodriguez, Colleen M ACQ; Vollers, Tony K LEGAL; 'Williams, 
Deborah'; 'Jolly, Carolyn'; 'Brian.Kostyniak@dcaa.mil'; 'Chanay, Kelly, Ms, DCAA'; Pratte, 
Allen G (PEOMS); Cooper, Carol ACQ 
Subject: RE: Felonious revisions to proposed mod P00067, ADU Reopener settlement under 
contract DAAH0194CA005. 

Make your recommended changes to the mod and get Legal concurrence. Originally you had 
indicated to me that you preferred Colleen write the mod. If you take out the word "mutual" 
that should remove your concerns. Jim S 

-----Original Message----­
From: Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 
Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2006 2:03 PM 
To: Snyder, James M ACQ 
Cc: Baddley, Laura L CID; Rodriguez, Colleen M ACQ; Vollers, Tony K LEGAL; Williams, Deborah; 
Jolly, Carolyn; Brian.Kostyniak@dcaa.mil; Chanay, Kelly, Ms, DCAA; Pratte, Allen G (PEOMS) 
Subject: Felonious revisions to proposed mod P00067, ADU Reopener settlement under contract 
DAAH0194CA005. 
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Mr. Snyder, 

As a major negotiator and participant in the final negotiations of the subject contract and 
the original sole drafter of the "H-14", ADU re-opener clause, I am in complete objection to 
the revised language included in the attached revised modification P00067 as it refers to a 
"mutual mistake" of the parties. 

The amended modifications' reference to an agreeable mutual mistake of the parties is a 
totally nefarious and felonious fabrication and was added to the original attached 
modification P00067 without my knowledge, consultation, or consent and I am not in agreement 
with it in any conceivable way. A fully executed copy of the contractor's applicable 
Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing Data is also attached. 

As a primary negotiator of the original contract, I am demanding that all references to a 
mutual mistake be removed from the proposed modification and any subsequent future settlement 
negotiations. I also suggest the word "reasonable" profit be removed since no mutual 
agreeable definition of such has been established by either party. 

The alleged intentional cost mischarging of more than $2.9 million of ADU costs by LMMFC 
between concurrent cost-type and fixed price Government contracts has yet to be determined 
due to LMMFC's untimely 8 year felonious failures to provide adequate cost or pricing data to 
the Government for evaluation, audit, and final settlement negotiations. 

If I am not to participate, be included in, or be informed of the final settlement 
negotiations of the subject contract ADU reopener clause for which I was a primary original 
negotiator and the sole 12 year final equitable settlement instigator, I wish to be informed 
of such by you in writing with copies to all the additional recipients of this e-mail no 
later than COB 30 Nov 06. 

Thank you, 

Clarence N. Daniels 

Is/ 

Contract Specialist 

256 876-8980 

> __________________________________________ _ 

>From: Snyder, James M ACQ 
>Sent:Wednesday, November 08, 2006 3:11PM 
>To: Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 
>Cc: Vollers, Tony K LEGAL 
>Subject: A005 Contract 
> 
>Clarence, 
> Would you take Tony a copy of the mod that was done to reduce the reopener value? I 
tried to explain it but didn't do a very good job. He is working on our unilateral mod 
language and needs that mod to see how we changed the original reopener ( if we changed the 
original reopener). Thanks, Jim S 
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Daniels, Clarence N CIV USA AMC 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Attachments: 

Mr. Snyder, 

Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 
Wednesday, November 29, 2006 2:03 PM 
Snyder, James M ACQ 
Baddley, Laura L CID; Rodriguez, Colleen M ACQ; Vollers, Tony K LEGAL; 'Williams, 
Deborah'; Jolly, Carolyn; 'Brian.Kostyniak@dcaa.mil'; Chanay, Kelly, Ms, DCAA; Pratte, Allen 
G (PEOMS) 
Felonious revisions to proposed mod P00067, ADU Reopener settlement under contract 
DAAH0194CA005. 
Revised P00067.pdf; ADU, SCM. pdf; Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing Data.pdf; 
P00059.pdf; P00067.pdf 

As a major negotiator and participant in the final negotiations of the subject contract and 
the original sole drafter of the "H-14", ADU re-opener clause, I am in complete objection to 
the revised language included in the attached revised modification P00067 as it refers to a 
"mutual mistake" of the parties. 

The amended modifications' reference to an agreeable mutual mistake of the parties is a 
totally nefarious and felonious fabrication and was added to the original attached 
modification P00067 without my knowledge, consultation, or consent and I am not in agreement 
with it in any conceivable way. A fully executed copy of the contractor's applicable 
Certificate of Current Cost or Pricing Data is also attached. 

As a primary negotiator of the original contract, I am demanding that all references to a 
mutual mistake be removed from the proposed modification and any subsequent future settlement 
negotiations. I also suggest the word "reasonable" profit be removed since no mutual 
agreeable definition of such has been established by either party. 

The alleged intentional cost mischarging of more than $2.9 million of ADU costs by LMMFC 
between concurrent cost-type and fixed price Government contracts has yet to be determined 
due to LMMFC's untimely 8 year felonious failures to provide adequate cost or pricing data to 
the Government for evaluation, audit, and final settlement negotiations. 

If I am not to participate, be included in, or be informed of the final settlement 
negotiations of the subject contract ADU reopener clause for which I was a primary original 
negotiator and the sole 12 year final equitable settlement instigator, I wish to be informed 
of such by you in writing with copies to all the additional recipients of this e-mail no 
later than COB 30 Nov 06. 

Thank you, 

Clarence N. Daniels 

Is/ 

Contract Specialist 

256 876-8980 

> ________________________________________ __ 

>From: Snyder, James M ACQ 
>Sent:Wednesday, November 08, 2006 3:11PM 
>To: Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 
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>Cc: Vollers, Tony K LEGAL 
>Subject: Aees Contract 
> 
>Clarence, 
> Would you take Tony a copy of the mod that was done to reduce the reopener value? I 
tried to explain it but didn't do a very good job. He is working on our unilateral mod 
language and needs that mod to see how we changed the original reopener ( if we changed the 
original reopener). Thanks, Jim S 

Tracking: 
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Recipient 

Snyder, James M ACQ 

Baddley, Laura L CID 

Rodriguez, Colleen M ACQ 

Vollers, Tony K LEGAL 

'Williams, Deborah' 

Jolly, Carolyn 

'Brian.Kostyniak@dcaa.mil' 

Chanay, Kelly, Ms, DCAA 

Pratte, Allen G (PEOMS) 

3 

Delivery 

Delivered: 11/29/2006 2:03PM 

Delivered: 11/29/2006 2:03 PM 

Delivered: 11/29/2006 2:03PM 

Delivered: 11/29/2006 2:03PM 
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Enclosure (1) to 
3-67100/95L-202 

CERTIFICATE OF CURRENT COST OR PRICING DATA 

This is to certify, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the cost or pricing 

data (as defined in Section 15.801 of the Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR) 

and required under FAR subsection 15.804-2) submitted, either actually or by 

specific identification in writing to the Contracting Officer or to the 

Contracting Officer's Representative in support of the FY 94 MLRS Production 

Letter Contract DAAH01-94-C-A005 cost proposals dated 30 June 1994 as updated 2 

November 1994 as well as all supporting data furnished/disclsoed/provided are 

accurate, complete, and current as of 12 April 1995. This certification 

includes the cost or pricing data supporting any advance agreements and forward 

pricing rate agreements between the offeror and the Government that are part of 

the propos a 1. 

951. TRS/tr/AAB/16 

FIRM: LORAL VOUGHT SYSTEMS 

BY: ~J~~ 
NAME Kathy Kelley Verrijcke 

Financial Manager -
TITLE: MLRS Production Contracts 

DATE OF EXECUTION: ..2/J~ 1/rfr' 
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 

POSTBUSINESS CLEARANCE 

Contractor(s) (Name and Location) Contractor No. ________________ _ 

Loral vought Systems 
1701 Marshall Dr. 
Grand Prairie, TX 75051 

Period of Performance: Commence 11 JAN 94 

Contract Type: Firm fixed price 

Finish 30 JAN 97 

Pricing Structure for Proposed Contractor 

Cost (Excl COM) 
Cost of Money 
Total Cost 
Fee/Profit (13.5%) 
Total Price 

Pre-BCM 
$151,900,000 

1,600,000 
153,500,000 

20,700,000 
$174,200,000 

Post-BCM 
$151,830,646 

1,600,000 
153,430,646 

20,700,000 
$174,130,646 

Preparer_________________________________________________ Date ________ __ 

Reviewer ______________________________________________ ___ Date ____ _ 

Approved _________________________________________________ Date _____ __ 

In accordance with AFARS 15.890-2(p), a post-BCR is not required since the 
negotiated price is within the approved pre-BCM objective, and there were no 
material changes to pre-BCM terms, conditions, or assumptions. 

Contracting Officer ~~ Date.:>? APR 95 

*-2-* 
SOURCE SELECTION INFORMATION - SEE FAR 3.104 



SECTION XI: POS'l'-BCM COMPLIANCES 

1. Compliances: 

a. The Contractor has submitted a "Certificate of Current Cost or 
Pricing Data", dated 20 APR 95. 

b. Type of Contract Determination & Finding has been approved by the 
Contracting Officer. Yes ____ No ____ N/A X 

c. Notification of Equal Employment Opportunity Compliance has been 
approved and will be included in the definitive contract. (FAR 22.805) Yes X 

No 

d. Funds are available to cover the contract requirements. Yes_!_ 
No . 

e. Subcontracting Plan review: LVS submitted a Small and Small 
Disadvantaged Business Subcontracting Plan dated., The,plan was evaluated by 
the u.s. Small Business Administration Procurement Center Representative 
(SBA PCR) and the MICOM Small and small Disadvantaged Business Utilization 
Office (SADBUO). The plan was found to be unacceptable by both offices 
because it contained a goal of less than 5 percent for .small Disadvantaged 
Businesses (SDB). This plan was incorporated into the letter contract as a 
preliminary. LVS was notified that its plan is unacceptable and was 
requested to review it for additional subcontracting opportunities during 
fact-finding sessions and negotiations. LVS prepared a letter to explain 
their position concerning the plan in more detail. The additional 
rationale contained in the letter along with additional efforts being taken 
by LVS as outlined in its plan to increase and promote the participation of 
small Disadvantaged Businesses was sufficent to warrent approval of the 
plan by the contracting officer. The plan was scored in accordance with 
regulatory guidance and discussed during negotiations. 

f. Multi-year Procurement: N/A 

2. Negotiations: 

Negotiations were conducted with Loral Vought systems (LVS) from 23 Mar 
95 through 12 Apr 95. The following individuals participated in 
negotiations: 

Government Representatives 

~~saa~ee Daaiels 
2. Fred Forst 
3. Jeffery Wright 
4. Lee Hendricks 
5. Thomas MacDonald 
6. Joe Gerry 
7. John O'Shields 
8. Robert Gibbs 
9. Charlotte McReath 

10. Maj. Ben Jester 

Title 

Contract Specialist 
Price Analyst 
Engineer 
Engineer 
Engineer 
Engineer 
Engineer 
Supervisory Engineer 
Electrical Technican 
Contracting Officer 



11. John Whitaker 
12. Eston Lovinqood 
13. Jerry Mcmurry 
14. Milt Peterson 

LVS Representatives 

1. Kathy Verrijcke 
2 • Kerry Harqis 
3. Emilio Diequez 
4. Gordon Jenkinson 
5. Jerry Wallace 
6. J. Larry Fuller 
7. Roy Booth 
8. Ed Odette 
9. Rudie Galbert 

(LVS) 
10. Brian Evans 
11. ·Mike Meeks 
12. John Hamner 
13. ·Cathy Sliqh 

SBCT%0N XII. PostBCM Summary. 

Product Assurance 
Contractinq Officer 
Contractinq 'Officer. 
Price Analyst 

Title 

LVS, Finance Mqr. 
ADV, Proqram Mqr. 
Financial Proposals Mgr. 
Financial Proposals Mgr. 
Materials Estimator 
Materials Estimator Mgr. 
LVS, Engineering TPM 
LVS, PMO Mqr. 
Observer, Education with industry 

Camden Finance Mgr. 
Camden Operations Estimator 
LVS, Finance Mqr. 

.Budget Analyst 

1. References and Exhibts/Attachments. 

a. Price Analysis Report no. 94-0344, dated 30 Jan 95 
b. Technical Evaluation (ODS) with update dated, 18 Nov 94. 
c. Technical Evaluation (OBS) dated, 09. Jan 95 and 06 Mar 95. 
d. Quantitative Analysis report dated, 18 Nov 94. 
e. Justification and Approval, dated 04 Jan 94. 
f. Weighted Guidelines, DD Form 1547. 
g. Facilities Capital Cost of Money, DD Form 1861. 

2. Background. 

a. The Pre-Business Clearance Memorandum (Pre-BCM) was approved on 
11 Apr 95. 

b. ·There were no conditions for·approval placed on the Pre-BCM. 
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3. Results of Negotiations: 

a. Shown below is a summary comparison of the contractor's proposed, 
the Pre-BCM Objective, and the Percieved Negotiated amounts by cost element: 

TOTAL U.S. AND I!'MS 
LVS - Da11as Cost 

Engineering Labor 
Engineering overhead 

Engineer Oth Dir Chrg 
Manufacturing Labor 
Manufacturing Overhead 
Other Costs 

Da11as Subtota1 

Ca:mden Coat Center 
Subcontract/Material 
Material Burden 
Operations Labor 
Operations overhead 
Other Direct Charges 
Camden Subtota1 

Total Dir Cost 
G&A 
Total Cost 
GFE Rent w/G&A 
FCC OM 
Profit 
Price 

Proposed 

$5,014,167 
2,246,860 

2,246,125 
505,869 
350,577 

4,765,515 
$15,129,113 

$95,315,435 
4,226,590 

10,343,050 
16,344,369 
3,057,995 

$129,287,439 

$144,416,552 
18,156,611 

$162,57.3,163 
968,674 

1,520,307· 
29,263,176 

$194,325,320 

Objective 

$1,987,096 
928,501 

1,091,336 
66,073 
49,323 

2,971;305 
.$7,093,636 

$93,688,264 
4,025,883 
8,809,150. 

15,468,657 
2,321,032 

$124,312,986 

$131,406,622 
16,255,947 

$147,662,569 
968,489 

1,518,392 
,19, 196, 134 

$169,345,584 

Peraieved Negotiated* 

$2, 671, 926 
1,253,089 

1,344,559 
237,085 
177,440 

2,968,776 
$8,652,875 

$95,678,556 
4,111,297 
6,910,432 

15,637,704 
2,331,133 

$126,669,122 

$135,321,997 
16,706,854 

$152,028,851 
-o-

1,575,900 
20,523,895 

$174,130,646 

* Although each individual element of cost was discussed in detail no 
agreements on individual cost elements could be reached. Agreement was 
reached on total firm fixed price of $17 4, 130 '· 64 6 which includes a percieved 
profit that equates to 13.5% of total cost. 

b. There were no cost or pricing data submitt~d in which full reliance 
was not placed and which was not used by the contracting officer in 
determining the total price objective and in negotiating the final price. 
There was. no cost or pricing data submitted by the contractor that was 
recognized by the contracting officer during negotiations as being 
inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent. 
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c. Negotiation Re-opener clause. 

The Government and the contractor agreed to place a mutual agreeable 
provisions in the contract which would allow for re-negotiation of certain· 
cost elements; notwithstanding any agreements reached on all other terms 
and conditions of the contract and signature of a modification definitizing 
the letter contract. The cost elements which may be subject to 
re-negotiation are as follows: 

The major subcontract (over 1M), listed below which were not 
negotiated by LVS or evaluated by the Government before award are to be 
subject to re-negotiation by the Government for downward price adjustments 
only: 

l. ~lied Signal 
2. FWM 
3. Vought Aircraft Company 
4. BEI 

4. Other Information: None 

5. Attachments: 

a. Certificate of Current cost or Pricing Data. 
b. Certificate of Procurement Integrity. 
c. Weighted Guidelines Applicaton. 
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AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I ;~;.,~~;=~~~~r~~~e I Page 1 Of5 

2. Amendment/Modification No. ,3. Effective Date 4. Requisition/Purchase Req No. ,5. Project No. (If applicable) 

P00067 SEE SCHEDULE 

6. Issued By Code I W31 P4Q 7. Administered By (If other than Item 6) Code I S4420A I 
US ARMY AVIATION & MISSILE COMMAND DCMA LOCKHEED MARTIN DALLAS 
AMSAM-AC-TM-C POST OFFICE BOX 650003, M/S PT-03 
CLARENCE DANIELS (256) 876-8980 DALLAS TX 75265-0003 
REDSTONE ARSENAL AL 35898-5280 

EMAIL: CDANIEL®REDSTONE.ARMY.MIL 
WEAPON SYSTEM: MLRS sen B PAS NONE ADP PT FY7628 

8. Name And Address Of Contractor (No., Street, City, County, State and Zip Code) 0 9A. Amendment Of Solicitation No. 

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION 1---

1701 W. MARSHALL DRIVE 
9B. Dated (See Item II) 

GRAND PRAIRIE, TX 75051-2704 

El I OA. Modification Of Contract/Order No. 

1--- DAAH01-94-C-A005 
TYPE BUSINESS: Large Business Performing in U.S. JOB. Dated (See Item 13) 

Code 64059 I Facility Code 1994JAN11 

II. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 

0 is extended, 0 is not extended. 
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendments: (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the 
offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE 
SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such 
change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the 
opening hour and date specified. 

12. Accounting And Appropriation Data (If required) 
SEE SECTION G (IF APPLICABLE) 

KIND MOD CODE: B 
13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS 

It Modifies The Contract/Order No. As Described In Item 14. 

0 A. This Change Order is Issued Pursuant To: 
The Contract/Order No. In Item lOA. 

The Changes Set Forth In Item 14 Are Made In 

B. The Above Numbered Contract/Order Is Modified To Reflect The Administrative Changes (such as changes in paying office, appropriation data, etc.) 
Set Forth In Item 14, Pursuant To The Authoritv of FAR 43.103(b). 

0 C. This Supplemental Agreement Is Entered Into Pursuant To Authority Of: 

0 D. Other (Specify type of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor EJ is not, 0 is required to sign this document and return copies to the Issuing Office. 

14. Description Of Amendment/Modification (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.) 

SEE SECOND PAGE FOR DESCRIPTION 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force 
and effect. 
I SA. Name And Title Of Signer (Type or print) 16A. Name And Title Of Contracting Officer (Type or print) 

15B. Contractor/Offeror ISC. Date Signed 

(Signature of person authorized to sign) 

NSN 7540-01-152-8070 
PREVIOUS EDITIONS UNUSABLE 

COLLEEN RODRIGUEZ 
CRODRIG®REDSTONE.ARMY.MIL (256)876-8849 

16B. United States Of America 16C. Date Signed 

By 
(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

30-105-02 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 



CONTINUATION SHEET 
Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page 2 of 5 

PIIN/SIIN DAAH01-94 -C-A005 MOD/AMD P00067 

Name of Offeror or Contractor: LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION 

SECTION A SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 

A-1 THE PURPOSE OF THIS MODIFICATION IS REVISE THE SUBJECT CONTRACT AS SHOWN BELOW. 

A-2 THE CONTRACTOR HAS BEEN UNABLE TO SUBSTANTIATE THEIR COSTS IAW PARAGRAPH H-14 AND THE DEFENSE CONTRACT AUDIT AGENCY (DCAA) HAS BEEN 

UNABLE TO JUSTIFY THE REASONABLENESS OF THE COSTS PROPOSED. THEREFORE, CLINS 0001AA, 0005AA AND 0007AA ARE HEREBY REDUCED BY THE 

AMOUNTS REFLECTED THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE. 

A-3 AS A RESULT OF THE CHANGE INCLUDED IN THIS MODIFICATION THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS CONTRACT IS DECREASED BY $1,254,565 FROM 

$321,788,974.51 TO A NEW TOTAL AMOUNT OF $320,534,409.51. 

A-4 ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED. 

*** END OF NARRATIVE A 0064 *** 



CONTINUATION SHEET 
Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page 3 of s 

PIIN/SIIN DAAHOl-94-C-AOOS MOD/AMD P00067 

Name of Offeror or Contractor: LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION 

ITEM NO 

OOOlAA 

OOOSAA 

0007AA 

SUPPLIES/SERVICES 

SECTION B SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS 

PRODUCTION QUANTITY 

NOUN: LAUNCHER, M270 ... EFC01C 

PRON: Al4EF10259 PRON AMD: 34 ACRN: BA 

AMS CD: 2230610801 

Packaging and MarkiTig 

Inspection and Acceptance 

INSPECTION: Origin ACCEPTANCE: Origin 

Deliveries or Performance 

DOC SUPPL 

REL CD MILSTRIP ADDR SIG CD MARK FOR 

001 W80FLR2339EF03 W45Gl9 M 

FOB POINT: Origin 

SHIP TO: PARCEL POST ADDRESS 

(W45G19) XR W390 RED RIVER MUNITIONS CTR 

HIGHWAY 82 WEST CL V TPF 

GATE 44 BLDG 184 

TEXARKANA 

PRODUCTION QUANTITY 

NOUN: LAUNCHER, M270 

PRON: J54EF38759 

AMS CD: 430000 

PRON AMD: 15 

FMS CASE IDENTIFIER: IS-B-JAP 

Packaging and Marking 

PACKAGING/PACKING/SPECIFICATIONS: 

LEVEL PRESERVATION: Military 

LEVEL PACKING: A 

Inspection and Acceptance 

TX 75507-5000 

ACRN: BB 

INSPECTION: Origin ACCEPTANCE: Origin 

PRODUCTION QUANTITY 

NOUN: LAUNCHER, M270 

PRON: J54EF40759 

AMS CD: 430000 

PRON AMD: 14 

FMS CASE IDENTIFIER: GR-B-JAX 

ACRN: BC 

TP CD 

2 

QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

34 EA $ 1,867,774.053 $ ____ ~6~3~,~5~04~,3~1~7~.8~0 

EA $ 1,780,746.211 $ ____ _;1~0~,~6~84~,4~7~7~.2~7 

EA $ 2 061,465.495 $ ____ ~1~8L,~5~53~,1~8~9~.4~5 

; . 



CONTINUATION SHEET 
Reference No. of Document Being Continued 

PIIN/SIIN DAAHOl-94-C-AOOS MOD/AMD P00067 

Page 4 of s 

Name of Offeror or Contractor: LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION 

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

Descrirtion/Snecs.[Work Statement 
TOP DRAWING NR, 13029700-203 

Packaging and Marking 
PACKAGING/PACKING/SPECIFICATIONS, . 
LEVEL PRESERVATION, Military 
LEVEL PACKING: A 

Insrection and Accertance 
INSPECTION, Origin ACCEPTANCE, Origin 



CONTINUATION SHEET 
Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page 5 of 5 

PIIN/SIIN DAAH01- 94 -C-A005 MOD/AMD P00067 

Name of Offeror or Contractor: LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION 

SECTION G - CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION DATA 

PRON/ 

LINE AMS CD/ 

ITEM MIPR 

0001AA A14EF10259 

2230610801 

A14P20132UOl 

0005AA J54EF38759 

430000 

J5XISJAP01EF 

0007AA J54EF40759 

430000 

J5XGRJAX01EF 

SERVICE NET CHANGE 

NAME BY ACRN 

Army BA 

Army BB 

Army BC 

OBLG STAT/ 

ACRN JOB ORD NO 

BA $ 
D7NA31 

BB $ 

X7NKZ9 

BC $ 
X7NLI5 

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION 

PRIOR AMOUNT 

64,276,040.80 

10,820,663.68 

18,899,845.07 

NET CHANGE 

21 42032 45L5L06P2230 31EM S01021 

9711 X8242IS01X635918JAP 00131EAISS01021 

9711 X8242GR01X635918JAX 00131EAGRS01021 

INCREASE/DECREASE 

AMOUNT 

-771,723.00 

-136,186.41 

-346,655.62 

-1,254,565.03 

ACCOUNTING 

STATION 

HQ0304 

HQ0304 

HQ0304 

CUMULATIVE 

AMOUNT 

63,504,317.80 

10,684,477.27 

18,553,189.45 

INCREASE/DECREASE 

AMOUNT 

-771,723.00 

-136,186.41 

-346 655.62 

NET CHANGE -1,254,565.03 

NET CHANGE FOR AWARD: 

PRIOR AMOUNT 

OF AWARD 

321,788,974.51 

ACRN 

BA 

BB 

BC 

EDI ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION 

21 949620320000 

97110XOX8242IS01 

97110XOX8242GR01 

801021 45L5L062230610801031EM 

S01021 X635918JAP0010000031EA 

S01021 X635918JAX0010000031EA 

INCREASE/DECREASE 

AMOUNT 

-1,254,565.03 

47NA31S01021 

X7NKZ9S01021 

X7NLI5S01021 

CUMULATIVE 

OBLIG AMT 

320,534,409.48 



Daniels, Clarence N CIV USA AMC 

From: Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, November 08, 2006 4:51 PM 
Vollers, Tony K LEGAL 

Cc: Snyder, James M ACQ; Rodriguez, Colleen M ACQ 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Copies of mod P00059 and P00067, ADU Reopner mod to A005 Contract. 
P00059.pdf; P00067.pdf 

> ______________________________________ __ 

>From: Snyder, James M ACQ 
>Sent:Wednesday, November 08, 2006 3:11PM 
>To: Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 
>Cc: Vollers, Tony K LEGAL 
>Subject: A005 Contract 
> 
>Clarence, 
> Would you take Tony a copy of the mod that was done to reduce the reopener value? I 
tried to explain it but didn't do a very good job. He is working on our unilateral mod 
language and needs that mod to see how we changed the original reopener ( if we changed the 
original reopener). Thanks, Jim S 

1 



Message Page 1 of2 

Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 

From: Kostyniak, Brian, Mr, DCAA [Brian.Kostyniak@dcaa.mil] 

Sent: Tuesday, June 06,2006 1:17PM 

To: Rodriguez, Colleen M ACQ 

Cc: deborah.williams@dcma.mil; Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 

Subject: FW: Request Status Update on MLRS '94 Production Reopener 

Here is our status update for the '94 MLRS Production reopener. The communication below was 
between myself and the contractor's point of contact, Bill Kennedy. A meeting was held several weeks 
ago when we made the data support request described in my email below. 

Feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 

Thanks 

'Brian :J(pstynia/( 
Auditor 
Defense Contract Audit agency 
Central Region, Dallas Branch 
Lockheed Martin: Missile and Fire Control Sub Office 
brian.kostyn@.ls@_dcaa.mil 
(972) 603-2568 voice 
(972) 603-2582 fax 
-----Original Message-----
From: Kennedy, Bill [mailto:bill.kennedy@lmco.com] 
Sent: Monday, June OS, 2006 12:17 PM 
To: Kostyniak, Brian, Mr, DCAA 
Cc: Chanay, Kelly, Ms, DCAA; steven.marantz@lmco.com 
Subject: RE: Request Status Update on MLRS '94 Production Reopener 

Brian, 

My folks in Camden have pulled together information I have requested. They are waiting for me to come to 
Camden to review the data with them to make sure they have answered my questions. I am trying to make 
arrangements to go to Camden on the company plane next Tuesday. If they have the data I need, I should be 
able to provide you the information by June 19th. 

Bill 

From: Kostyniak, Brian, Mr, DCAA [mailto:Brian.Kostyniak@dcaa.mil] 
Sent: Monday/ June 05, 2006 11:58 AM 
To: Kennedy, Bill 
Cc: Chanay, Kelly, Ms, DCAA; steven.marantz@lmco.com 
Subject: Request Status Update on MLRS '94 Production Reopener 

Bill, 

We need a status update on your data gathering and research for this reopener. From our last meeting, we 
asked to be shown evidence that the cost incurred under the 3 project numbers in the proposal were in support of 
the ADU effort. Also we needed an explanation as to why two different BUY amounts were used to come to both 
credit proposal amounts. We need to inform our requestor where we are with this request. Please provide a 

6/9/2006 



LM&MOCAS ACTION 
CONTRACT NUMBER I OVERAGE/ CURRENT STATUS I PENDING ACTION PARTY/NAME 

NAME COMPLETION 
DATE 

DAAH01-89-C-0336 # ACCOUNTABLE GOVERNMENT PROPERTY REMAINING WARHEAD DEMILITARIZATION STATUS: 
MLRSMYPII AUG 2000 AS OF 05/24/06: LM: D&Z ADVISED THEY ARE CONDUCTING 
MANAGER: J_ LINTNER TESTING, TO REOPEN THE FIELD PENDING 
WA#VARIOUS 17 LINE ITEMS@ $536,465.96 STATE OF TEXAS APPROVAL- SIX WEEKS 

. FFP & COST CLINS MOCAS: FROM 3 MAY 2006 (14 JUNE 2006). 
AUG 2000 171TEMS REPORTED LOST ON LDD- LDDGFE99-1 (LM 

SAP S.O.'s 294,381,42,382, HAS SUPPLIED CONTRACT AND 55 P.O. DOCUMENTS LM & DCMA: LDD STATUS- AS OF MAY 
383,257,258, 67 DCMA TO DCMA). DCMA AND LM AGREED TO A SCHEDULE TO 2006, PARTIES ARE $445K APART IN 

OVERAGED SETILE THIS LDD- SCHEDULE NOT MET: 6 MAY 2006 SETILING. 
DCMA CA: D. WILLIAMS NEGOTIATIONS ARE AT AN IMPASSE. 
ACO: M. SEELY WYNNE LIST 
PCO: C. RODRIGUEZ RECONCILIATION #4 OF 8 (USASAC CONCERNS WITH LM: INVOICE RESUBMITIED 10/05/05. 

VISIBILITY FOR FMS CLINS AND FUNDS WITHIN PENDING 2ND RECONCILIATION BY 
RECONCILIATION TO BE RESOLVED.) GOVERNMENT; ON-GOING. 

AUG2004 NO OPEN PURCHASE ORDERS, AS OF 05/31/06. 

DAAH01-94-C-A005 OCT 2001 ALL PURCHASE ORDERS CLOSED, AS OF 07/13/05; PCO: REOPENER MOD FOR ADU (1998) 
MLRS PRODUCTION RECONFIRMED 02/21/06. UPDATE: PCO ADVISED 08/18/05 THAT 
FFP MOCAS: CONTRACT IS INVOLVED WITH CID 
MANAGER: J. LINTNER N/A PROPERTY CLOSED BY GOVERNMENT ON 02/09/06. INVESTIGATION. 

SEC.3 
'?Cs: # 4354, Etc. LM: SUBMITIED UPDATED PROPOSAL 
SAP S.O.'s 43, 46, 75 03/21/06; C. DANIELS FORWARDED TO CID, 

AND HAS ADVISED UPDATED PROPOSAL IS 
DCMA CA: M. SEELY DEC 2004 UNACCEPTABLE. 

ACO: D. WILLIAMS 
PCO: J.COX LTC BUSHEY REQUESTED HORACE FLOYD 

POC: C. DANIELS TO CALL JAMES SNYDER REGARDING 
PROPOSAL. AFTER CLOSE OUT MEETING. 

ORO: N: CLOCNTRT/NYOA1.DOC 
Page 8 of 16 



Message 

response asap. 

13rian ~stynial( 
Auditor 
Defense Contract Audit agency 
Central Region, Dallas Branch 
Lockheed Martin: Missile and Fire Control Sub Office 
brian .kostyn!a k@dcaa .mil 
(972) 603-2568 voice 
(972) 603-2582 fax 

6/9/2006 

Page 2 of2 



FW: Review of LMMFC Upl ;d Subcontractor Re-Opener for Azimut1 rive Unit Und... Page 1 of 3 

Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Williams, Deborah [Deborah.Williams@dcma.mil] 

Tuesday, May 09,2006 10:29 AM 

Chanay, Kelly, Ms, DCAA 

Daniels, Clarence N ACQ; Rodriguez, Colleen M ACQ; Kostyniak, Brian, Mr, DCAA 

Subject: RE: Review of LMMFC Updated Subcontractor Re-Opener for Azimuth Drive Unit Under MLRS 
Production FY 1994 

Thanks Kelly. I am available all day except for 1 :30 until 2:30. 

----------·-·----
From: Chanay, Kelly, Ms, DCAA [mailto:Kelly.Chanay@dcaa.mil] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 09, 2006 9:59AM 
To: Williams, Deborah 
Cc: clarence.daniels@redstone.army.mil; Rodriguez, Colleen M ACQ; Kostyniak, Brian, Mr, DCAA 
Subject: FW: Review of LMMFC Updated Subcontractor Re-Opener for Azimuth Drive Unit Under MLRS 
Production FY 1994 

Debbie, 

Regarding the subject above, we are arranging a meeting in regards to some of the email traffic 
between my auditor, Brian, Clarence, and yourself (see the message below). I have not heard 
from Bill Kennedy yet this morning/ but I wanted let you know in case you wanted to attend. 
Once the meeting date and time is set, I will let you know. 

Also, the results of our review were due yesterday (May 8, 2006). A revised due date will be 
depended on what we learn from the subject meeting. I will keep both you and Colleen 
informed as to when we may be able to complete the review. 

If you or anyone else has a concern or additional information concerning this review, please 
contact me. 

Kelly Chanay, CPA 
Supervisory Auditor 
DCAA Dallas Branch Office 
LMMFC Suboffice 
Phone No. (972) 603-2599 
FAX No. (972) 603-2582 
Email: kelly.chanay®dcaa. mil 

IMPORTANT: This e-mail, including all attachments, constitute Federal Government records and property that is 
intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. It also may contain information that 
is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this e­
mail transmission is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the 
transmission to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying or 
use of this e-mail or its contents is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the 
sender by responding to the e-mail and then delete the e-mail immediately. 

6/9/2006 



FW: Review of LMMFC Upt d Subcontractor Re-Opener for Azimutl Iive Unit Und... Page 2 of 3 

From: Chanay, Kelly, Ms, DCAA 
Sent: Monday, May 08, 2006 7:19PM 
To: 'steven.marantz@lmco.com'; 'bill.kennedy@lmco.com' 
Cc: Kostyniak, Brian, Mr1 DCAA 
Subject: Review of LMMFC Updated Subcontractor Re-Opener for Azimuth Drive Unit Under MLRS Production FY 
1994 

Bill and Steve, 

I would like to arrange a meeting with the both of you concerning the subject proposal. I 
might suggest you invite some one from your management. We now have a better 
understanding of the history and sensitivity regarding this proposal. In addition to your 
response to our previously raised issue of an approximate $90,000 difference in the NTE price 
contained in the original proposal and the NTE price used in this proposal, we need detail 
information regarding the incurred cost for this effort. We need to understand how the cost 
specific for this effort was identifiable in the Lockheed accounting records. We have been 
provided the cost reports; however, we need to ensure these cost runs include only cost for 
these units. This would include the documentation and authorization for establishing these 
projects in the accounting system and a detail analysis of the cost recorded to these projects. 
Being uniformed about the effort to produce these units, we may want a copy of the 
production bill-of-material reconciled to the accounting records. We can discuss other data 
requests during the meeting. 

As far as scheduling the meeting, are you available Wednesday morning around lO:OOAM? If 
not, please suggest another time. We are not available tomorrow. 

Kelly Chanay, CPA 
Supervisory Auditor 
DCAA Dallas Branch Office 
LMMFC Suboffice 
Phone No. (972) 603-2599 
FAX No. (972) 603-2582 
Email: ls.elly_,_chana)'.@Q.Cll_a. mjl 

IMPORTANT: This e-mail, including all attachments, constitute Federal Government records and property that is 
intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. It also may contain information that 
is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this e­
mail transmission Is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the 
transmission to the Intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying or 
use of this e-mail or its contents is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the 
sender by responding to the e-mail and then delete the e-mail immediately. 

From: Chanay, Kelly, Ms, DCAA 
Sent: Friday, April 21, 2006 6:13PM 
To: 'Rodriguez, Colleen M ACQ' 
Cc: 'clarence.daniels@redstone.army.mil'; 'deborah.williams@dcma.mil'; Kostyniak, Brian, Mr1 DCAA 
Subject: Review of LMMFC Updated Subcontractor Re-Opener for Azimuth Drive Unit Under MLRS Production FY 
1994 

6/9/2006 



FW: Review ofLMMFC Upd. 1 Subcontractor Re-Opener for Azimuth ive Unit Und... Page 3 of3 

SUBJECT: Request for Review of LMMFC Updated Subcontractor Re-Opener for Azimuth Drive 
Unit 

Under MLRS Production FY 1994 Contract No. DAAH01-94-C-A005 

<<File: 11 DCAA Acknowlegment Letter.doc >> 

Kelly Chanay, CPA 
Supervisory Auditor 
DCAA Dallas Branch Office 
LMMFC Suboffice 
Phone No. (972) 603-2599 
FAX No. (972) 603-2582 
Email: !s.elly_._~b_anay@dcaa.mil 

IMPORTANT: This e-mail, including all attachments, constitute Federal Government records and property that is 
intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed. It also may contain information that 
is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this e­
mail transmission is not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the 
transmission to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying or 
use of this e-mail or its contents is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the 
sender by responding to the e-mail and then delete the e-mail immediately. 

6/9/2006 



Message 

Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

··-----·-----------

Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 

Thursday, May 04, 2006 2:28 PM 

'Kostyniak, Brian, Mr, DCAA' 

Page 1 of3 

Cc: 'Chanay, Kelly, Ms, DCAA'; 'Hicks, Rick, Mr, DCAA'; 'Williams, Deborah'; 'Jolly, Carolyn'; Snyder, 
James M ACQ; Rodriguez, Colleen M ACQ; Pratte, Allen G (PEOMS); Vollers, Tony K LEGAL; 
Baddley, Laura L CID 

Subject: Additonal comments to LMMFC proposed ADU Re·opener settlement for DAAH01-94-C-A005. 

Brian, 

Thank you for comments, in reference to the your question on the "initial contract modification of estimated costs 
to be updated to actual costs incurred." The intent of the H-14 clause was to contractually amend the total 
adjusted NTE contract price of 2,978,852.00 to the total LMMFC negotiated subcontract price for 49 each 
ADUs acquired from FWM, to whichever price was the lower. 

There was no Contracting office intent or any knowledge of LMMFC's intent to perform "in-house" fabrication of 
the 49 AD Us rather than to subcontract for them at the time of contract negotiations or mutual agreement to the 
H-14 clause. There was absolutely no Government intent to settle and adjust the total contract price using this 
ADU re-opener clause some 12 years after the fact, based solely on LMMFC's purported in-house CY1998, 2001, 
2002, "estimated actuals" or present "updated actuals". 

The Government was not formally notified by LMMFC of its intent to fabricate the 49 ADUs in-house until some 
four years after contract award and repeated requests from the Contracting office for a settlement proposal lAW 
the H-14 clause, nor was there any notification from LMMFC that significant costs were being incurred at 
government expense under concurrent on-going cost-type MLRS engineering services contracts to 
facilitate LMMFC in-house qualification, testing, and production of ADUs through a myriad of ECPs, RFD/Ws, 
and technical direction letters which were initiated by LMMFC throughout the subject contract ADU qualification, 
testing, prototype, and fabrication period. 

Given the 12 year period LMMFC has been allowed to "cook" and "re-cook" the books to their obvious 
advantage as clearly evidenced by their previous untimely and bogus ADU settlement proposals which 
consistently failed to address DAAH01-94-C-A005 contract specific incurred costs for the 49 ADUs, I have little 
hope this current proposal will be even remotely supportable by LMMFC or auditable by the Government 
as presented. 

Considering LMMFC's 12 year noncompliance with the terms of the contract, the Truth in Negotiations Act 
(TINA), and their persistent and seemingly endless attempts at deception and obfuscation of the subject contract 
ADU costs, an additional immediate unilateral contract price reduction of $1,254,565.00 by the Government is 
warranted. This amount represents the remaining ADU obligated contract balance and the additional amount that 
should be refunded to the Government for costs that LMMFC has not come close to proving to have been 
incurred under contract DAAH01·94-C-A005 over the last 12 years. 

Situations such as this and other on-going and past LMMFC alleged and admitted multi-million dollar cost 
mischarging occurring between concurrent Government funded fixed price production, cost- type engineering 
services, and cost-type research and development contracts makes one wonder how LMMFC's cost accounting, 
cost estimating, and purchasing systems could possibly be approved by the Government, and how LMMFC could 
ever be in full compliance with TINA. 

I believe a unilateral price reduction by the Government, as I have requested over the last 4 years, to be the only 
viable final solution to the subject contract ADU re-opener settlement at this point in time. 

Please call me if you have any additional questions. 

61912006 



Message 

Sincerely, 
Clarence N. Daniels 

/s/ 
Contract Specialist 
256-876-8980 

From: Kostyniak, Brian, Mr, DCAA [mallto:Brian.Kostyniak@dcaa.mil] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 03, 2006 4:31 PM 
To: Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 
Cc: Chanay, Kelly, Ms, DCAA; Hicks, Rick, Mr, DCAA 
Subject: FW: LMMFC proposed ADU Re-opener settlement for DAAHOl-94-C-AOOS. 

Clarence, 

Page 2 of3 

We are in the process of auditing the Subcontract Reopener for the ADU. I am attempting to touch base with you 
and let you know about out progress. We are also interested to hear any input, concerns, and guidance on any of 
the following issues. 

We share your concern with the actuals being claimed by LMMFC. We plan to review the three Projects/WBS 
Elements, C-4354, C-4355, & C-4356. We will verify that the costs are in support of the ADU effort. They will be 
checked for costs outside the period of performance and also for any cost transfers. 
Regarding the H-14 Reopener Clause, we are wondering about the acceptability of the initial contract modification 
of estimated costs to be updated to actual costs incurred. What is your take on this? 

The second concern we have are the numbers that were used in calculating the two government credit amounts. 
In particular, we are looking at two different cost to BUY amounts. 
In the Reopener Proposal on the Introduction and Summary page, they showed the govt. credit amount, 
$1,473,590, to be the difference between the cost to BUY from FWM and the cost to MAKE by LM (~J!52.­
$1,505,262). 
In the Sept. 1998 (Original) Credit Proposal on the Contract Pricing Proposal Sheet, they showed the govt. credit 
amount, $1,724,287, to be the difference between the cost to BUY from FWM and the cost to MAKE by LM 
($3.068.808-$1 ,344,521 ). The difference between the two cost to BUY amounts is about $90,000. The difference 
of $90,000 is acting as a reduction to the govt. credit value. Bill Kennedy, Contract Admin LMMFC, was just 
shown this discrepancy. He didn't have an explanation, but informed us he would take a look at it. I have 
attached the Contract Pricing Proposal Cover Sheet as well as the Price Breakdown of the Original Credit 
Proposal for your use. 

Please comment. 

Thanks 

'Brian qcpstynial( 
Auditor 
Defense Contract Audit agency 
Central Region, Dallas Branch 
Lockheed Martin: Missile and Fire Control Sub Office 
br@J},kosty_ni<!ls@dG§_C'!,ffiil 
(972) 603-2568 voice 
(972) 603-2582 fax 
-----Original Message-----
From: Williams, Deborah [mailto:Deborah.Williams@dcma.mil] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 03, 2006 1:40 PM 
To: Kostyniak, Brian, Mr, DCAA; Hicks, Rick, Mr, DCAA 
Subject: FW: LMMFC proposed ADU Re-opener settlement for DAAHOl-94-C-AOOS. 

6/9/2006 



Message Page 3 of3 

Brian/Rick, 

This should help you understand a little the Government's concerns and why this has gone on so long unsettled. 

Colleen can fill you in on more than I but LM just needs to support with some back-up, not just actuals what 
happened in the ADU settlement. 

Debbie 

From: Daniels, Clarence N ACQ [mailto:clarence.daniels@us.army.mil] 
Sent: Friday, April 07, 2006 11:35 AM 
To: Baddley, Laura L CID 
Cc: Rodriguez, Colleen M ACQ; Williams, Deborah; Vollers, Tony K LEGAL; Snyder, James M ACQ; Pratte, Allen G 
(PEOMS) 
Subject: LMMFC proposed ADU Re-opener settlement for DAAHOl-94-C-AOOS. 

Laura, 

Attached for your information is yet another LMMFC obfuscation of the final settlement amount due the 
Government pursuant to the ADU re-opener clause of contract DAAH01-94-C-A005. An audit of this latest 
proposal will be requested by this office however; the purported LMMFC "actuels" are not supported by any 
discernable back-up data (i.e., vendor quotes, WBS, performance periods, etc.) 

Judging by LMMFC,s persistent failure to specifically address any ADU costs incurred under the subject contract 
in any of the three previous settlement proposals presented to the Government to date for the 49 each AD Us for 
which the re-opener clause of the contract was exclusively written, this latest LMMFC proposal is highly suspect. 
After close to 12 years of LMMFC's obfuscation of this issue which involves the alleged LMMFC mischarging 
of ADU production and delivery costs between government fixed price production and concurrent cost-type 
engineering services contracts, the likelihood of the Government ever receiving an auditable ADU settlement 
proposal from LMMFC absent unilateral Government action is remote. 

The only logical conclusion based on LMMFC's 12 year continuous failure to address the actual incurred costs 
associated with the production and delivery of the 49 each AD Us pursuant to the contract clause, is that the cost 
of their production and delivery was not incurred under the subject contract and a complete refund credit of the 
entire contract fixed price amount paid of $2,978,852 is warranted. Call me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 
Clarence N. Daniels 
Contract Specialist 

6/9/2006 



Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 

Friday, April 21, 2006 1:51 PM 

Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 

Page 1 of2 

Subject: FW: Required Back-up data for LMMFC proposed ADU Re-opener settlement for DAAH01-94-
C-A005. 

Attachments: ADU Re-opener, 27 Mar 06.pdf 

1. Bill of Materials for 49 ea. ADUs 

2. Purchase Orders, Vendor quotes that date to time of performance and traceable to contract for 49 ea. AD Us. 

3. LMMFC ADU Qualification Costs for 49 ea. ADUs: 

a. First Article hardware costs 

b. First Article Testing costs. 

c. First Article test dates, test reports. 

d. Date LMMFC certified as qualified ADU producer. 

4. Actual delivery by LMMFC of the 49 AD Us manufactured in-house by LMMFC. 

5. Where are the production, manufacturing, fabrication, or ADU assembly hours for the 49? 

·----------· -----
From: Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 
Sent: Friday, April 07, 2006 11:35 AM 
To: Baddley, Laura L OD 
Cc: Rodriguez, Colleen M ACQ; 'Williams, Deborah'; Vollers, Tony K LEGAL; Snyder, James M ACQ; Pratte, Allen G 
(PEOMS) 
Subject: LMMFC proposed ADU Re-opener settlement for DAAH01-94-C-AOOS. 

Laura, 

Attached for your information is yet another LMMFC obfuscation of the final settlement amount due the 
Government pursuant to the ADU re-opener clause of contract DAAH01-94-C-A005. An audit of this latest 
proposal will be requested by this office however; the purported LMMFC "actuals" are not supported by any 
discernable back-up data (i.e., vendor quotes, WBS, performance periods, etc.) 

Judging by LMMFC,s persistent failure to specifically address any ADU costs incurred under the subject contract 
in any of the three previous settlement proposals presented to the Government to date for the 49 each ADUs for 
which the re-opener clause of the contract was exclusively written, this latest LMMFC proposal is highly suspect. 
After close to 12 years of LMMFC's obfuscation of this issue which involves the alleged LMMFC mischarging 
of ADU production and delivery costs between government fixed price production and concurrent cost-type 
engineering services contracts, the likelihood of the Government ever receiving an auditable ADU settlement 
proposal from LMMFC absent unilateral Government action is remote. 

The only logical conclusion based on LMMFC's 12 year continuous failure to address the actual incurred costs 
associated with the production and delivery of the 49 each AD Us pursuant to the contract clause, is that the cost 
of their production and delivery was not incurred under the subject contract and a complete refund credit of the 
entire contract fixed price amount paid of $2,978,852 is warranted. Call me if you have any questions. 

6/9/2006 



Sincerely, 
Clarence N. Daniels 
Contract Specialist 

6/9/2006 

Page 2 of2 



Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Cc: 

Subject: 

Rodriguez, Colleen M ACQ 

Friday, April 07, 2006 11:51 AM 

'Rick.sigwing@dcaa.mil' 

Daniels, Clarence N ACQ; Snyder, James M ACQ 

Lockheed Martin Proposal No. MY06-001 

Attachments: ADU Re-opener 27 Mar 06.pdf 

Dear Mr. Sigwing, 

Page 1 of 1 

I am hereby requesting a complete audit as well as verification of any actual costs tor the attacrted proposal. 

• Contractor: Lockheed Martin Missiles & Fire Control - Dallas 
• Description: MLRS Production FY-94, Subcontract Reopener 
• Type of Contract: Firm Fixed Price 
• Contract No: DAAH01-94-C-A005 
• Contractor Point of Contact: Mr. Bill Kennedy, telephone (972) 603-9091 

A suspense date of 08 May 2006 is requested for the written audit report. 

The Contract Specialist Mr. Clarence Daniels (256) 876-8980) should be notified during the course of the audit of 
significant unsupported costs, unresolved costs or suspense date problems. 

An advanced copy of the audit report is to be sent to clarence.daniels@redstone.army.mil. 

Sincerely, 
Colleen Rodriguez 
Contracting Officer 

41712006 



Lockheed Martin Missiles and Fire Co. . 
P.O. Box 650003 Dallas, TX 75265-0003 

3-1921 0/2006L-5186 

To: Commander 
U.S. Army Aviation and Missile Command 
Redstone Arsenal, Alabama 35898-5280 

Attn: AMSAM-AC-TM-C/Mr. James Snyder 

Subj: Contract DAAH01-94-C-A005, MLRS Production 
Submittal of Updated Subcontract Re-Opener for Azimuth Drive Unit (ADU) 

Encl: (1) DAAH01-94-C-A005 Clause H-14; Subcontract Re-opener for FWM- ADU 

Ref: (a) Lockheed Martin Letter 3-19210/2001L-5488 dated 19 October 2001, Updated 
Credit Proposal MY7 -004 Rev. C 

(b) Lockheed Martin Letter 19210/2002L-5316 dated 12 June 2002, Updated 
Actuals for ADU Re-opener 

(c) DAAH01-94-C-A005- P00059 dated 1 October 1998 
(d) Lockheed Martin Letter 3-19210/8L-5258 dated 15 September 1998, Credit 

Proposal MY7-004 Rev. B 

1. Lockheed Martin, Missiles and Fire Control (herein after "Lockheed Martin") hereby 
submit the enclosure (1) update to reference (a). The only thing that has been 
updated is the actuals incurred. Updated actuals had been presented by reference 
(b) and this update supersedes what was presented in June 2002. The FWM 
calculations have not been updated since this figure was defined by modification 
PZ0008, clause H-14. 

2. The reference (c) modification reduced the subject contract value for the FWM re­
opener by $1,724,287 which was the value of the reference (d) original Credit 
Proposal. Based on the enclosure (1} update, the credit value is now $1,473,590. 
The results of this update reveal that an overage of $250,697 was credited to the 
government on P00059 in October 1998. 

3. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Bill 
Kennedy at (972) 603-9091 

Sincerely, 

~. , 
oyd 

F1n ncial Manager 
Tactical Missiles 

cc: AM COM/SF AE-MSL8-PF-BM-AP/Mr. A. Pratte 
DCMNLockheed Martin!Ms. D. Williams 
DCANLockheed Martin/Resident Auditor 

I 



LOCKHEED MARTIN PROPRIETARY INFORMATION 

MULTIPLE LAUNCH ROCKET 
SYSTEM (MLRS) 

MLRS Production-FY'94 
Subcontract re-opener 

Proposal No.: MY06-001 

Dated 31 March 2006 
Supersedes MY7-004-B dated 15 September 1998 

Submitted to: U.S. Army Aviation and Missile Command 
(AMCOM) 
Redstone Arsenal, AL 35898 

In support of Contract No. DAAH01-94-C-A005 

LOCKHEED MARTIN MISSILES AND FIRE CONTROL 
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION 

PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN 
IS PROHIBITED BY 18 USC 1905 AND 5 USC 552 

This proposal or quotation includes data that shall not be disclosed outside the Government and shall not be 
duplicated, used or disclosed In whole or in part for any purpose other than to evaluate this proposal or 
quotation. If however, a contract Is awarded to this offeror or quoter as a result of, or in connection with, the 
submission of this data, the Government shall have the right to duplicate, use or disclose the data to the extent 
provided in the resulting contract This restriction does not limit the Government's right to use the information 
contained In this data If It Is obtained from another source without restriction. The data subject to his restriction 
are contained in sheets - all. 

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY 
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROPRIETARY INFORMATION 

PURSUANT TO PUBLIC LAW 10()..679. 

Submitted by: 
Lockheed Martin Corporation, 
Missiles and Fire Control 
P.O. Box 650003 
Dallas, Texas 75265-0003 

LOCKHEED MARTIN MISSILES AND FIRE CONTROL PROPRIETARY INFORMATION 
Use or disclosure of data contained on this sheet Is subject to the restrictions on the title page of this proposal (or quotation). 



LOCKHEeD MARTIN PROPRIETARY IN FORMA 110N 

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION, Missiles and Fire Control (hereinafter, referred 

to as "lockheed Martin") is pleased to submit this pricing update to adjust contract DAAH01-94-

C-A005 price in accordance with clause H-14. Further this proposal supersedes any and all 

previous data provided. 

Contract clause H-14 requires an adjustment to the not-to-exceed {NTE) price of 

lockheed Martin's subcontractor, FWM, to fabricate the Azimuth Drive Unit (ADU) for the M270 

launcher. However, due to performance issues, lockheed Martin terminated the FWM 

subcontract and the ADU became a Lockheed Martin "make" item. The proposed price 

adjustment reflects the deletion (credit) of the FWM NTE with appropriate burdens contained 

within contract clause H-14 and the addition {debit) of the Lockheed Martin cost to make the 

ADU. 

The contract clause recognizes the baseline amount of $2,170,700 as FWM's NTE price 

to Lockheed Martin and a composite factor of 37.23% to adjust to contract price. Table 1.0-2 

reflects the resultant calculation. The cost for Lockheed Martin to fabricate the ADU's is now 

actual cost. These costs were collected in three project numbers C-4354, C-4355, and C-4356 

representing hardware for the United States, Israel, and Greece respectively. Table 1.0-3 

summarizes these costs and includes profit at 13.49%. Cost breakdowns by project number and 

element of cost for each project number are also included. A summary of the proposed dollars 

is summarized in Table 1.0-1 below: 

TABLE 1.0·1 TOTAL PROGRAM SUMMARY 

CATEGORY DESCRIPTION PRICE REFERENCE 

CREDIT Cost to BUY FWM ADU Complete ($2,978,852) EXHIBIT 1.0-1 

DEBIT Lockheed Martin Cost to MAKE ADU $1,505,262 EXHIBIT 1.0-2 

NET COST OF ($1 ,473,590) 

CHANGE 

Questions regarding this proposal should be directed to Steve Marantz at (972) 603-3318. 

Questions pertaining to contractual issues should be directed to Bill Kennedy at (972) 603-9091. 

LOCKHEED MARTIN MISSILES AND FIRE CONTROL PROPRIETARY INFORMATION 
Use or disclosure of data contained on this sheet is subject to the restrictions on the title page of this proposal (or quotation). 



LOCKHEED MARTIN PROPRIETARY INFORMATION 

Table 1.0-2 

From contract clause H-14 
Not-to-exceed (NTE) FWM subcontrlact 
t:ffect of composite factor of 37.230 

Price to buy FWM ADU's complete 

Table 1.0-3 
Proj t No.: 

Actual cost through G&A 
FCCOM 
Subtotal 
Profit on cost through G&A at 13.49 o 

Lockheed Martin price to make ADU s 
Reference: 

u.s. 
C-4354 
$996,759 

$4.445 
$1,001,204 

$134,463 

~1~13~.6§7 
Attach. A 

ISRAEL GREECE 
C-4355 C-4356 

$2,170,700 
$808,152 

$2.978.852 

Total 
$134,970 $189,329 $1,321,058 

$663 $886 ~51994 
$135,633 $190,215 $1,327,052 
$18,207 $25,540 $178,210 

$153.840 $215.755 $1 .505.262 
Attach.B Attach.C 

LOCKHEED MARTIN MISSILES AND FIRE CONTROL PROPRIETARY INFORMATION 
Use or dlsclosuril of data contained on this sheet is subject to the restrictions on the tiUe page of this proposal (or quotation). 
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>roject(s), Cumulative-To-Date 

-:,,-_,,- ---•••:~·~:: Q~;:;~;J:~·~~~·~;··~i~lff\~i8iiii!~-~::.¢it~~i;:!ff~i1:!~:,;fci•\5S~lli·I:ii.:•~;.~:·-~::;:~v~':2~~;:,¢tt>;:~•-:~·.-::;;;,,,,;(::: '>'i'i''-·-:~'"''·:··~-·::-•;·',;,_.-[·-,_, 

Cl\M OPS HrlLbr MA!L HRL LBR 2,036.00 206.00 
Cl\M OPS HrlLbr MFG ENG HIU. LBR 9,569.00 848.50 
C1IM OPS HrlLbr OPS HRL LBR 8,443.00 0.00 
C1IM OPS HrlLbr QA HRL LBR 4,275.00 354.50 
C1IM OPS SalLbr MA!L SAL LBR 4,577.00 370.10 
Cl\M OPS SalLbr MFG ENG SAL LBR 320.00 12.50 
Cl\M OPS SalLbr OPS SAL LBR 3,027.00 0.00 
C11M OPS SalLbr QA SAL LBR 3,689.00 171.00 

Subtotal: C1IM 35,936.00 1,962.60 

Cl\M OPS 0/H OPS OH 49,324.00 0.00 

Subtotal: C1IM OH 49,324.00 0.00 

MA!L Direct Material 756,568.19 0.00 
MATL Nonrecur. Dir Mtl 438.56 0.00 
MATL Shop Supplies 11.31 0.00 

MATL BURDEN MA!L BURDEN 31,989.37 o.oo 
Subtotal: MATL BURDEN 31,989.37 0.00 

ODC OOC OTHER 8,567.18 0.00 

Subtotal: ODC 8,567.16 0.00 

G & A G & A 113, 923.92 0.00 
FCCa-1 FCCCJM 4,444.61 0.00 

TOTAL 1,001,203.14 1,962.60 

Cost Category Headings: Excluded from Pricing Cost Disclosure: 
- Estimated Actuals, Plan S - CE Group 2: Cost Elements are grouped the same as Value Category on 

the Structure CPR report, and CE Group2 on PS List reports. 
Includes to Pricing Cost Disclosure: 

- Performance Based Payments 
- CE Category: Cost Elements are grouped the same as CE Group 3 on the 

PS List Reports, except for Material Cost Elements, which uses the 
Cost Element description. 

SELECTION CRITERIA 

was Element ( s) : C-4354-01-BAL -EQ-I-
Cost History Period/Year: 02 I 2006 
Report Format: CTD: Project(s) by Dept. User: 

System: 

LCCKilE:I!:D NMTIN MISSILES AND FIRE cc:til'l'!ROL - DALLAS PllOPRili:'rARY IN~i'Clli~MM'ICN 
Use or disclosure of data contained on thi.s sheet is subject 

to the restrict;i.QM on the title p119e of this proposal (or quotilltion) , 

WALLACD1 
PRD 6.20 



Project (s), Cumulative-To-Date 

CAM OPS HrlLbr MATL HRL LBR 535.00 53.80 
CAM OPS HrlLbr MFG ENG HRL LBR 1,965.00 168.60 
CAM OPS HrlLbr OPS HRL LBR 1,764.00 0.00 
CAM OPS HrlLbr QA HRL LBR 820.00 66.70 
CAM OPS SalLbr MATL SAL LBR 838.00 63.00 
CAM OPS SalLbr MFG ENG SAL LBR 75.00 3.00 
CAM OPS SalLbr OPS SAL LBR 328.00 0.00 

Subtotal: CAM 6,325.00 355.10 

CAM OPS 0/H OPS OH 8,697.00 0.00 

Subtotal: CAM OH 8,697.00 0.00 

MATL Direct Material 99,202.00 0.00 
MATL Shop Supplies 0.67 0.00 

Subtotal: MATL 99,202.67 0.00 

MATL BURDEN MA!'L BURDEN 4,245.07 0.00 

Subtotal: MATL BURDEN 4,245.07 0.00 

ooc OOC OTHER 1,089.72 o.oo 
Subtotal: ooc l, 089.72 0.00 

G & A G & A 15,410.32 0.00 
FCCOM FCCOM 662.92 o.oo 

TOTAL 135,632.70 355.10 

Cost Category Headings : Excluded from Pricing Cost Disclosure: 
- Estimated Actuals, Plan S - CE Group 2: Cost Elements are grouped the same as Value Category on 

the Structure CPR report, and CE Group2 on PS List reports. 
Includes to Pricing Cost Disclosure: 

- Perfoonance Based Payments 
- CE Category: Cost Elements are grouped the same as CE Group 3 on the 

PS List Reports, except for Material Cost Elements, which uses the 
Cost Element description. 

SELECTION CRITERIA 

WBS Element ( s) : C-4355-01-BAL -EQ-I-
Cost History Period/Year: 02 I 2006 
Report Format: CTO: Project(s) by Dept. User: 

System: 

:r..o:::KllEEO Ml\Rl'IN MISSILES AND FIRE CCiiTROL - OALIAS PROPRJ:E'l'.ARY :r:Nii'ORNl'I.TICN 
Uae or disclosure of data conta.i.ned on th.i.s sheet is subject 

to the restrictions on the title page of th.i.s proposal (or quotation) . 

WALLACOl 
PRD 6.20 



>roject(s), Cumulative-To-Date 

CAM OPS HrlLbr MATL HRL LBR 671.00 71.10 
CAM OPS HrlLbr MFG ENG HRL LBR 2,243.00 197.80 
CAM OPS HrlLbr OPS HRL LBR 2,107.00 o.oo 
CAM OPS HrlLbr QA HRL LBR 1,044.00 83.80 
CAM OPS SalLbr MATL SAL LBR 1,205.00 90.30 
CAM OPS SalLbr MFG ENG SAL LBR 75.00 3.00 
CAM OPS SalLbr OPS SAL LBR 456.00 o.oo 

Subtotal: CAM 7,807.00 446.00 

CAM OPS 0/H OPS OH 10,688.00 0.00 

Subtotal: CAM OH 10,688.00 o.oo 
Mi'\TL Direct Material 142,424.13 0.00 
MATL Shop Supplies 8.81 0.00 

Subtotal: MATL 142,432.94 0.00 

MATL BURDEN MATL BURDEN 6,087.12 0.00 

Subtotal: MI\TL BURDEN 6,087.12 0.00 

ooc OOC OTHER . 770.47 0.00 

Subtotal: ODC 770.47 0.00 

G & A G & A 21,543.60 0.00 
FCcrn FCCOM 895.69 o.oo 

TOTAL 190,214.82 446.00 

Cost Category Headings: Excluded from Pricing Cost Disclosure: 
- Estimated Actuals, Plan S - CE Group 2: Cost Elements are grouped the same as Value Category on 

the Structure CPR report, and CE Group2 on PS List reports. 
Includes to Pricing Cost Disclosure: 

- Performance Based Payments 
- CE Category: Cost Elements are grouped the same as CE Group 3 on the 

PS List Reports, except for Material Cost Elements, which uses the 
Cost Element description. 

SELECTION CRITERIA 

WBS Element (s): C-4356-01-BAL -EQ-I-
Cost History Period/Year: 01 I 2005 
Report Format: CTD: Project(s) by Dept. User: 

System: 

I..OC:II:liEEO MMTlN MJ:SSI:LES 1IND FIRE CCI4'l'llOL - l:lALIAS PROPlUETAl'Cl ~CN 
Use or disclosure of data contained on this ~ is subject 

to the restrictions on the title page of thi.s prcpoaa.l (or quotation) . 

WALLACDl 
PRO 6.20 



Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 

From: Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 
Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2003 2:22 PM 
To: Baites, Nell (TactMSL); Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 
Cc: Pratte, Allen (TactMSL); Snyder, James M ACQ; Cooper, Carol ACQ; Baddley, Laura L CID; 

'dwilliams@dcmdw.dema.mil'; Vollers, Tony K LEGAL 
Subject: RE: ADU Reopener Actuals, DAAH0194CA005. 

Nell, 

I will have to get with Jim on this again and try and come up with a realistic date for 
settlement. The recent so-called actuals submitted by LMMFC on the ADU reopener, (WBS 
BALA) are in fact actuals for a subsequent option quantity of 62 each and not the original 
49 each addressed in the basic contract reopener clause. At this point I see no other 
option other than a unilateral decrease to the contract price, as it appears after 8 years 
with still no creditable or auditable final settlement proposal from LMMFC and apparently 
no real intention by them to ever submit one, I foresee no other Government alternatives. 

Thanks, Clarence 

-----Original Message-----
From: Nell Baites [mailto:Nell.Baites@msl.army.mil] 
Sent: Tuesday, January 28, 2003 1:48 PM 
To: Clarence.Daniels@redstone.army.mil 
Cc: Allen Pratte 
Subject: Fwd: FW: FW: ADU Reopener Actuals 

Clarence, 
I am trying to update IDSS again for the ADU Reopener - the last info I had was as of 15 
Nov 02 LMMFC had not provided any actuals. Do you have any forecast of when this will be 
accomplished/settled? 
Thanks, 
Nell 

>>> "Daniels, Clarence N ACQ" <clarence.daniels@redstone.army.mil> 
09!09!02 01:30PM >>> 
Jim, 

I have yet to receive any response on our request to LMMFC, have you heard anything? 

Clarence 

-----Original Message-----
From: Nell Baites [mailto:Nell.Baites@msl.army.mil] 
Sent: Friday, September 06, 2002 10:26 AM 
To: Clarence.Daniels@redstone.army.mil 
Subject: Fwd: FW: ADU Reopener Actuals 

Clarence, 
I'm trying to update IDSS for the latest info- do you know what is going on with the 
"dreaded" ADU Reopener? The forwarded message is the latest I have. 
Thanks, 
Nell 

>>> "Daniels, Clarence N ACQ" <clarence.daniels@redstone.army.mil> 
07/19/02 10:28AM >>> 

> -----Original Message-----
> From: Snyder, James M ACQ 
> Sent: Monday, July 15, 2002 5:49 PM 
> To: 'horace.floyd@lmco.com' 
> Cc: Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 

1 



> Subject: ADU Reopener Actuals 
> 
> The ADU actuals for 49 each submitted by LMMFC do not track. They 
appear to be actuals for the LMMFC "in-house" fabrication of 62 each ADU's under WBS 
"BALA" added by P00012 of the contract for the production of an additional 62 launchers. 
LMMFC must provide actuals related to their "in-house" 
production of the initial ADU quantity for 49 each launchers finalized by PZ0008 
of the contract. Thanks, Jim Snyder 
> 

Tracking: Recipient 

Bailes, Nell (TactMSL) 

Daniels, Clarence N ACQ 

Pratte, Allen (TactMSL) 

Snyder, James M ACQ 

Cooper, Carol ACQ 

Baddley, Laura L CID 

'dwilliams@dcmdw.dema.mil' 

Vollers, Tony K LEGAL 

2 

Delivery 

Delivered: 1/28/2003 2:22PM 

Delivered: 1/28/2003 2:22PM 

Delivered: 1/28/2003 2:22PM 

Delivered: 1/28/2003 2:22PM 

Delivered: 1/28/2003 2:22PM 



Lockheed Martin Missiles and Fire Control • Dallas 
P.O. Box 65()()(}3 Dallu, TX 75265-0003 
Telephone 972 · 603 ·I()()(} · 

3-19210/2002L-5316 

To: Commander 
U. S. Army Aviation and Missile Command 
Redstone Arsenal, Alabama 35898-5000 

Attn: AMSAM-AC-TM-C/Mr. James Snyder PCO 

Subj: Contract DAAHOl-94-C-AOOS, FY 94/95, MLRS GFY 94 
Production Contract, Azimuth Drive Unit 

12 June 2002 

Ref: (a) AMSAM request for Azimuth Drive Units actual cost per Telecon 
6 June 2002 between AMCOM and LMMFC-Dallas 

Encl: (1) Actual Cost for Azimuth Drive Units (ADU's) produced at 
LMMFC-Camden Arkansas 

1. In accordance with the reference (a) request, Lockheed Martin Missile and 
Fire Control-Dallas (hereinafter referred to as Lockheed Martin) herewith 
provides as Enclosure (1) actuals for the production of the ADU' s at 
LMMFC- Camden, Arkansas. 

2. The Chronology ofEvents for the ADU' s were presented to the Government 
in the Lockheed Martin letters 3-19210/2001L-5546 dated 20 November 2001 
and 3-19210/2002L-5273 dated 22 May 2002. 

3. Should you have questions regarding this matter, please contact the 
undersigned at (972) 603-0454. 

Respectfully, 

J. J. Cro h 
Financial Manager - MLRS Launcher Production 

cc: AMSAM-AC-TM-C/Mr. C. Daniels 
SFAE-MSL-PF-BM-AP/Mr. A Pratte 
DCMC Lockheed Martin Corp/Ms. D. Williams, ACO 
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Lockheed Martin Missiles and Fire Control • Dallas 
P.O. Box 650003 Dallas, TX 75265-0003 
Telephone 972·603·1000 

3-1921 0/2002L-5273 22May2002 

To: Commander 
U. S. Army Aviation and Missile Commander 
Redstone Arsenal, Alabama 35898-5000 

Attn: AMCOM-AC-TM-C!Mr. James Snyder, PCO 

Subj: Contract DAAHOl-94-C-AOOS, FY 94/95, MLRS GFY 94 

Ref: 

Encl: 

1. 

Azimuth Drive Unit (ADU) Reopener Update for CLINs OOOlAA (US) 
OOOSAA(Israel) and 0007 AA (Greece) 

(a) 

(1) 
(2) 
(3) 
(4) 
(5) 
(6) 

Telecon Government Request for Chronology ofEvents 

FWM "Time Line" 22 May 1997 
Buyer Summary/Review ofPO 4070871 9 January 1997 
Interoffice Correspondence 21 May 1997 
Memorandum of Agreement 10 July 1996 
Certification of Current Cost or Pricing Data 20 April 1995 
Feinmechanische Werke Mainz (FWM) G:MBH Purchase Order P4070871 

Pursuant to Reference (a) telecon request by the Government, Lockheed 
Martin Corporation, Missiles and Fire Control - Dallas (hereinafter Lockheed 
Martin) herewith submits as Enclosure (1) through (6) a chronology of events 
that lead to the termination of Purchase Order 4070871 with FWM GMBH to 
provide Azimuth Drive Units (ADU's) for the subject contract. These same 
events were just cause for a make decision at Lockheed Martin, Camden 
Arkansas in order to meet the Contract Delivery Schedule. 

2. Should you have any questions concerning the above please contact the 
undersigned at (972) 603-0454. 

Sincerely, 

~~. 
~(~~uch 

Financial Manager MLRS -Launcher Production Contracts 

cc: AMSAM-AC-TM-C!Mr. C. Daniels 
SFAE-MSL-PF-BM-AP!Mr. A. Pratte 
DCMC Lockheed Martin Corp/Ms. D. Williams, ACO 



..,.-.:,;t·¥~·'>; 1~~~:,.-t :;.,.,~.,---·~ic:.t:..~_; ~.ti:..:.::"!'i•·l 
l 

Enclosure (1) to 
3-19210/ZOOZL-5273 

FWM "Time Line" 

DAIE DESCRIPTION 

7 ·I 9-94 Request for Proposal issued to FWM 

9-19-94 Receipt ofFWM Quote 

9-27-94 PO P-4070871- Letter NTE Contract (29 ADU plus Non-Recurring) $1,225,055 to FWM 

12-14-94 Materials Requirements Change- Buy ADU to Make 

12-14-94 PO P-4070871, Supplement OlX ·Add 29 More ADU, Letter Contract NTE 

1-5-95 Buyer's Rationale for using FWM for FY94 ·Note 3) of Rationale stated LMV's plans to 
make ADU ~ for FY94, however, not certain whose ADU's would be used, i.e. 
either Lucas', FWM's, or LMVS'. The intent was to use FWM. · 

1-31-95 ADU Cost Recap- background information. Recap ofLucas·Buy and Loral-Malce by 
contract as set up in the materials requirements system as of 1-24-95. 

2-9-95 Price increase notification from FWM due to Engineering changes to the TDP. 

4-18-95 Negotiated Material Unit Cost GFY94 including NTE BOE for FWM at $44,300 each for 
49 units plus $390,000 Non-Recurring 

5-22-95 MOA to definitize firm flX price of$26,600 per unit (58 units) plus $50,272 Non­
Recurring First Article Inspection and pre-Qualification.Testing 

6-26-95 SP1950001-2- Sourced ADU as Buy for GFY95 Follow on Program. ADU sourcing for 
GFY94 remains l}UY 

ll-8-95 Memo Dahlke to Mike Wilson, 4-21 000/95AVQ...Ol9, ADU from "Buy" to "Make" for 
FY95, Japan C-4, Japan C-5. "' •.. urgent request is tc? ensure that Loral can continue to 
make launcher deliveries if FWM is not able to meet its required delivery schedule. which 
is to begin January 1996." 

4-24-96 SPI6001-l - ADU sourcing for GFY94, Japan C-3 and all subsequent contract as "Make". 

7-1 0-96 Settlement Agreement with FWM 

5-22-97 Final Close out Agreement PO 4070871. Pay invoice submitted by FWM in the amount 
of$416,748.69. 



MEMORANDUM 

Enclosure (2) to 
3-19210/2002L-5273 

TO: 

SUBJECT: 

PO 4070871 File 

Buyer's Summary/Review 

DATE: 09 January 1997 

MEMO: 4-83130/97AV0.006 

As a result of the problems encountered at Lucas Western, a new source was needed for the Azimuth 
Drive Unit (ADU). Loral Vought Systems (now Lockheed Martin Vought Systems} developed a 
production facility at their Camden, AR plant and at the request/direction of MICOM officials, the EPG 
supplier for the ADU (FWM) was solicited. 

After a plant survey and factfinding mission were performed at FMW's Germany plant. a purchase order 
was placed with them for 49 PIN 13026312 ADU's for FY94 U.S. requirements and nino (9) units for 
Japan C-3; a total of SS units. 

In time, it became apparent that.FWM was not going to bo able to meet Camden's poductioo schedule. 
In order to support production of the MLRS, additional material compononts, etc, was purchased by 
LoraJ and the required Wlits were built in the Camden facility. · 

After approximately one (I) year of P.O. delinquency, along with numerous.phone calls and conferences, 
a Loral management decision was made to puJJ out ofFWM and cancel their purchase orders. With this 
in mind, the general consensus of LoraJ management was to purchase from FWM all conforming 
hardware that they had acquired. . This was done to maintain good relations between Lora!. FWM and 
MlCOM. 

This $474,3 IS procurement is the cost of the confonning hardwan:l, alo;0g with the non-recurring cost for 
pre-production qualification an<f First Article inspection incurred by FWM. 

A review ofthe prices for tho hardware was made and compared with data proVided during the original 
factfmdiDg, along with the prices paid for like material used in Camden. In view of all factors available 
and in the opinion of those knowledgeable. tbe prices appear in line and reasonable. 

. . 
A memo of agreement. a settlement agreement. along with a complete list of hardware purchased can be 
found in this supplement file. 

Purchase Order P-407087 I is amended· to cancel all items with ADU deliveries and a new item added for 
one (1) lot oicategor)t (1) hardware at a price of$424,043 and a non-recurring charge (NRC) of$50,272 
for a total PO value of$474,315. This is a $1,118,757 reduction in the original P.O. package price. 

Please contact the undersigned for further information if needed. 

ProcUTemcnt Section Manager 

• "'/ 1 1 



Enclosure (3) to 
3-19210/2002L-5273 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: P.O. P-4070871 File · DATE: 21 May 1997 

SVBJECI: Buyer's Summaiy/Rcview MEMO: 4-83130197 AV0-266 

This $57,567 reduction in the purchase order is a result of: 

1) Quantities shipped and received were less than the PO quantities on 
14 items. Those are listed on Attaclunent (l).to this memo and 
amounted to $9,766.31. The P.O.is changed accordingly. 

2) Consistent with the Memorandum of Agreement dated 10 July I 996, 
a 1000..4 .inspection was performed on all hardware shipped. The 
non-confonning· hardware was rejected and the value reduced from 
the purchase order. There were 13 items in this category amounting 
to $4 7 ,800.94. ·Withholding tags were processed reducing the P.O. 
accordingly. At the direction of FWM, these items will be scrapped 
and destroyed here in Camden.·. A certification of destruction will be 
furnished to FWM and this tile. 

In summary, this action is to close out purchase order P-4070871 and pay the 
invoice submitted by FWM in the amount of$416,748.69. 

Please contact the undersigned for further infonnation, if needed. 

Procurement Section Manager 



.• 

->-:le-sa; t5:39 

Enclosure (4) to 
~~ -~ ·~A . 3-19210/2002L-5273 
.tr~emorar'"um OJ greement ___ -;:-:.. 

1lds document represents and apcmcuc between Lockheed Mard.n VouJht Systems and PWM O.MBH 
Conttols and Systems of Germany on the foUowing issues. 

,• 

• Locldtecd Martin wiU chaDgc Pun:hase Order P-40'70871 to procurement of component 
hardware and DOB-recu:rring cost as follows: . 

• 

• 

• 

Ouc (I) lot Category (1) Material 
Per Ex.bibit .. ! .. Rev. "B" 
(Subject to reduction of non-conforming hardwaie) 

ODe (1) lot Non-Recurring cost for First Article 
1114pection and Pre-Production Qualification 

Total PO Value I Settlemeut 

$424,043.94 

$50.272.00 

• Tho Bardwaro indicated in Exhibit .. 1" wiU be shipped to Camdcm. Arlauua, USA at 
FWM"s expeuse. 

• A 1 ~ inspectioa wi.ll be pe:r.fonDed and any ncn-coaformiag JJardwan: wiU be tetur.DecJ 
at FWM"s es:pcase aod will be dcclucud Cram die lddemcot total. 

• Upon complcdoa of inspection of lwdware, FWM will be DOtified to submit appropriate 
mvoicing. 

• Pmcba.se Order P-4087713 is to be canceled iD it•s entimy. 

VlCB PRESIDENT 
LOCKI'lE£D MARTIN VOUGHT SYSTEMS CORPORATION 

DA'l'B: 

GENERAL MANAGER 
FEINMECHANJSC.BE WERKE MAINZ GMBH 

Attach: Settlement Agreement 
Exhibit "1" Rev. "B" FWM ADU Category (I) Inventory 

• s / 1 1 



Enclosure {S') to 
3- 19210/2002L-5273 

CERTIFICATE OF CURRENT COST OR PRICING DATA 

This is to certify, to the best of my knowledge an~ belief, the cost or pricing 

data (as defined in Section 15.801 of the Federal Acquisition Regulation {FAR) 

and required under FAR subsection 15.804~2) submitted, either actually or by 

specific i'dentification in writing to the Contracting Officer cir to the 

Contracting Officer's R~presentative in support of the FY 94 MLRS Production 

Letter Contract DAAHOl-94-C-AOOS cost. proposals dated 30 June 1994 as updated 2 

November 1994 as well as all supporti.ng data fumished/disclsoed/provided are 

accurate, complete, and current as of 12 April 1995. ·This certification 

includes the cost or pricing data supporting any advance agreements and forward 

pricing rate agreements between the offeror and the Government that are part of 

the proposal. 

~L Tl'lSI>r/AA8116 

FIRM: LORAL VOUGHT SYSTEMS 

BY: 

NAME Kathy Kelley Verrijcke 

Financial Manager -
TITLE: MLRS Production Contracts 

DATE OF EXECUTION: 

.238712 



Lockheed Martin MissileJ and Fire Control • Dallas 
P.O. Box 650003 Dallas. TX 75265·0003 
Telephone 972-603·1 000 

LDCKH •• D -~. Tllll _;$:>- · 

! 

3-19210/200 IL-5488 19 October 2001 

To: Commander 
U.S. Army Aviation and Missile Commander 
Redstone Arsenal, Alabama 35898-5000 

Attn: AMCOM-AC-TM-C/Mr. James Snyder, PCO 

Subj: Contract DAAHOI-94-C-AOOS, FY 94/95, MLRS GFY 94 
Azimuth Drive Unit (ADU) Reopener Update for CLINs OOOlAA (US) 
0005AA(Israel) and 0007AA (Greece) 

Ref (a) Lockheed Martin Corporation, Firm Fixed Price Submittal 
Letter Dated 15 September 1998 

(b) 

Etftl : (I) 

1. 

2. 

AMCOM De-obligation Modification P00059 to Contract 
DAAH01-94-C-A005 Dated 01 October 1998 

Firm Fixed Price (FFP) Proposal MY7-004,Rev.C i 

I 
' 

Pursuant to a telecon request by the Government, Lockheed ;in 
Corporation, Missiles and Fire Control ·- Dallas (hereinafter Lockheed ' in) 
herewith submits as Enclosure ( 1) a Firm Fixed Price (FFP) credit p . posal 
update to the reference (a) credit proposal related to the ADU re-opeEer. for 
CLINs OOOlAA (US), OOOSAA (Israel) and 0007AA (Greece), in the ount 
of($1,722,395). This updated credit proposal incorporates Lockheed . 'n 
current rate and factors. i 

; 

The reference (b) de-obligation modification reflected an interim reduct~n to 
the subject contract in the amount of $1,724,287.02 prior to negotiation$. 
Lockheed Martin respectfully requests the Government provide a final i 
modification at the agreed to amount established for the ADU re-opener! 
CLINs in contract DAAH01-94-C-A005; P00059. . 



3-1921-/20011-5488 
Page2 

3. Should you have any questions regarding this proposal please contact the 
undersigned at (972) 603-0454. 

Cc: AMSAM-AC-TM-C/Mr. C. Daniels 
SF AE-MSL-ML-MG/Mr. A Pratte 
DCMC Lockheed Martin!Ms. D. Williams, ACO 



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 11: Con~ctro ~ode I Page 1 Ofs 
f~rm-F1xed-Pr1ce 

2. A.mendment/Modlficatlon No. I 3. Effective Date 4. R.equ~tion/Purchase R.eq No. S. Project No. (If applicable) 

P00053 I 1 ocr 98 Sll:& SCHSOU!...S 
6. Issued By Code j WJlP40 7. A-dministered By (It other than Item 6) Code l S4~20A 

US ARMY AVIATION ~ }!ISSILE CO~ CCM':: l..OCJQiEED MARTIN VOUGHT SYS 

:.MS;.M-AC-TM·C p 0 sox 650003 P'I'-03 

MR CLAAE'NCE DANIELS t 2 56) 876-8980 O;>.I..~S TX 75<:Gs~ooo:; 

r:tt:OSTO!<J; ARSENAL .:u. J559S~s:aso 

~IL: CDk~IELBREDSTO~~-~.MIL 

SCD a PAS NONE ADP PT F"!7523 

8. N:une And Address Of Contractor (No., Street, City, County, State and Zip Code) 0 9A. Amendment Ot Solicitation No. 

LOCKli'EED MARTIN VOUGHT SYSTEMS 

l70l W MARSHALL DR 9B. Dated (See Item 11) 
GAAND Pl'J\.IRIE TX 75051-0003 

~J .Lvn.. '"'' 

~ 

D~Ol-94-C•AOOS 

TYPE BUSINESS: Large B~siness Per£c~in~ :i.n U.S. lOB. Dated (See Iuun 13) 
Code 6-1059 I Fadllty Code 1~94JAN11 

11. TinS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AmNDMEN"TS OF SOLICITATIONS 

The above numbered solldtatlon Is amended as set forth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offen 

0 is extended, 0 i.s not ~>xtended. 
Offers must acJmowledge receipt or thls amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the foltowing methods: 
(n) By completing lteJUS 8 and 15, and returnJng copies of the amendments: (b) By acknowledging rKeipt of this arne ndment on e:ach copy of tbe 
offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram whlch includes a reference to the solicitation and ammdment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR. TO THE HOUR AND DATE 
SPECIFIED MAY RESULT lN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to cb:mge an offer alre2dy submitted, such 
c:honge may be made by t1llegram or Jetter, pro'rided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and tJti3 amendment, and is recttived prior to the 
opening hour and date speelned. 

12- Accounting And Appropri:>tion Dab (lt reqnlred) 
St;E SECTION G 

D 
0 

0 

KINO MOD CODE: G 
13. TinS .ITE.'\1 ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATIONS OY CON"TRACTSIORDER.S 

It Modifies The Contract/Order No. As Described ln Item 14. 

A. This Cb:mge Order ls lmled Pursuant To: The Changes Set forth. In lt.~Un 14 Arl! Made In 
Tbe Contract/Order No. In Item lOA-

B. The Above Numbered Contract/Order Is Modified To Reflect The Admininrative Changes (such as cbanges in paying office, appropriation data, etc.) 
Set Forth In Item 14 Pursu:mt To The Author! tv of FAR 43.103(b). 

C. This Supplemental .\.gteement Is Entered Into Pul'Suant To Authority Of: 

D. Othu (Specify ty~ of modification and authodty) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 is not, 0 is required to sign this document and umm copies to the Issnlng omce. 

\4. Description or Amendment/Modification (Organized by UCF sec:tion headings, including solidtationlcontract subject matter >fhe~e fusible-) 
S~ S~CONO FAG& FOR DESCRIPTION 

Except as provided herein, nil tums and conditions of the document referenced in item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remalns unchanged and in full force 
and effect. 
lSA. Name And Title Of Signer (Type or print) 

J, M. Abbott. . l M 
D~rector - fknanc~a anagement 

lSC. Date Signed 

qjl"'( 'iJ> 

RECEI\iED TIME SEP. 15. 3:00PM 

16A. Name And Title Of Contracting Otncer (Type or print) 
Gl:.A.RENCE N. DANIELS 

30-105-02 

PRINT TIME 

16C. Date Signed 

1 OCT 98 

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV.l0-83) 
Prescribed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

SEP.15. 3:03PM 



CONTINUATION SHEET 
Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page 2 of 5 

PIIN/SIIN DMHOl-94-C-AOOS MOD/AMD P00059 

Name of Offeror or Contractor: LOCKHEED MARTIN VOUGHT SYSTEMS 

SECTION A - SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 
A-1. This modification is issued to mutually reduce the total contract funding for the not less than amounts specified herein. 

A-2. Pending final negotiations between the Government and the contractor establishing the total amount to be refunded pursuant 
to the Re-opener clause of the contract, the contractor agrees that the total amounts as specified by CLIN in section 'G' of this 
modification is available for immediate de-obligation by the Government. 

A-3. As a result of this modification the total firm fixed price amounts for CLINS OOOlAA, OOOSAA, and 0007AA are hereby 
decreased by a total of $1,724,287.02 as shown elsewhere in this modification and the total contract firm fixed price contract 
amount is decreased from $323,492,185.99 to $321,767,898.97. 

A-4. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same, except as specifically changed herein. 



CONTINUATION SHEET 
Page 3 of 5 Reference No. of Document Being Continued 

PllN/SllN OAAHOl-94-C-AOOS MOD/AMD P00059 

Name of Offeror or Contractor: LOCKHEED MARTIN VOUGHT SYSTEMS 

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS 

OOOlAA PRODUCTION QUANTITY 34 EA $ l. 890 471 788 $ 64 276 040 80 

NSN: 1055-01-329-6826 
NOUN: LAONCHER, M270 _ . _ EFCOlC 

FSCM: 18876 

PART NR: 13029700-203 
SECURITY CLASS: Unclassified 

PRON: Al4EF10259 PRON AMD: 28 ACRN: BA 

AMS CO: 2230610801 

Packaging and Mark~ng 

ID~Qe~tiQD ang Ac~eQt~n~~ 
INSPECTION: Origin ACCEPTANCE: Origin 

tl!i:lhe.:ie:a Q;( Ee:;tfQDDaJlCS: 

DOC SUPPL 
E.EI....C.l) Mli.Sl:BU MWJL_~ MARK fQB ~ 

001 W80FLR2339EF03 W45Gl9 M 2 

FOB POINT: Origin 

SHIP TO: I!ABI:EI'.. I'QSl: AQCBESS 
(W45G19) TRANS OFF 

RED RIVER ARMY DEPOT 

TEXARl<ANA TX 75507-5000 

OOOSAA i'BODUCTION QUANTITY 6 EA $ l 803 443.946 $ 10.820 663 68 

NSN: 1055-01-329-6826 
NOUN: LAUNCHER, M270 
FSCM: 18876 

PART NR: 13029700-203 

SECURITY CLASS: Unclassified 
PRON: J54EF3 87 59 PRON AMD: 14 ACRN: BB 

AMS CD: 4300 00 
FMSCASE IDENTIFIER: IS JAP 

Eackagjog and Ma~king 
PACKAGING/PACKING/SPECIFICATIONS: 

LEVEL PROTECTION: A LEVEL PACK: A 

Iosc~J:tiQn ana A!.:&:egtauce 
INSPECTION: Origin ACCEPTANCE: Origin 

D~li:v:e;r;:ies Q[ ee;rforma.ru::fi: 
DOC SUPPL 
E.EI....C.l) MII:.S:rllJ;I! MWJL_~ MARK fQB ~ 

001 BISK4N40269001 W45Gl9 M WISKOO 3 
l'Jl.Q..LC.O !lBK llLK PT 

GGF 

FOB POINT; Origin 

SHIP TO: i'ABCJ::I:. !!QSI AtltlBESS 



CONTINUATION SHEET 
Page 4 of s Reference No. of Document Being Continued 

PllN/SllN DAAHOl-94-c-Aoos MOD/AMD P00059 

Name of Offeror or Contractor: LOCKHEED MARTIN vouGHT SYSTEMS 

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

(W45Gl91 TRANS OFF 
RED RIVER ARMY DEPOT 
TEXARKANA TX 75507-5000 

MARK FOR: CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT OCMAO 
FOR SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS PRIOR 
TO SHIPMENT. 

0007M PRODUCTION OQANTITY 9 EA $ 2.099.982 785 $ 18.899,845.07 

NSN: 1055-0l-329-6826 
NOUN: LAUNCHER, M270 
FSCM: 18876 
PART NR: 13029700-203 
SECURITY CLASS: Unclassified 
PRON: J54EF40759 PRON AMD: 12 ACRN: BC 
AMS CO: 430000 
FMS CASE IDENTIFIER: GR JAX 

c~~~~iQtiQnLSgec~ LkiQ:ck StAtement 
TOP DRAWING NR: 13029700-203 

~ack.aging and. Ma..t:kiog: 
PACKAGING/PACKING/SPECIFICATIONS: 

LEVEL PROTECTION: A LEVEL PACK: A 

Io~ge~tian ~ad Ac~~~t~n~e 

INSPECTION: Origin ACCEPTANCE: Origin 

Deli¥eries Q;t: ee::foma.nce 
DOC SUPPL 

~ IUX.Sl:EH: AJ:lil.lL_ ~ MAE!S EQE ~ 
001 BGRA4Z4l22900l W45G19 M WGRAOO 3 

~ llB!S llt.K J<:r 
GGF 

FOB POINT: Origin 

SHIP TO: EARCJ::t. EQSl AililBESS 
(W45Gl9) TRANS OFF 

REO RIVER ARMY DEPOT 
TEXARKANA TX 75507-5000 

MARK FOR: CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT OCMAO 
FOR SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS PRIOR TO 
SHIPMENT. 



CONTINUATION SHEET 
Reference No. of Document Being Continued Page s of s 

PIIN/SIIN DAAHOl-94-C-AOOS MOD/AMD P00059 

Name of Offeror Or Contractor: LOCKHEED MARTIN VOUGHT SYSTEMS 

SECTION G - CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION DATA 

LINE 

.I.TI::M... 
OOOlAA 

0005AA 

0007AA 

SERVICE 

NAME 
Army 

Army 

Army 

PRON/ 

~ 

Al4EF10259 

2230610801 

J54EF38759 
430000 

J54EF40759 
430000 

NET CHANGE 

BY ACRN 
BA 
BB 
BC 

OBLG STAT/ 
1.\..CEl:! JOB ORD NO 

BA 1 $ 

BB 1 

BC 

ACCOQNTING CLASSIFICATION 

PRlOR AMOUNT 
65,472,864.82 s 

11,031,682.68 $ 

19,216,289.07 $ 

NET CHANGE $ 

21 42032 45L5L06P2230 31EM S01021 
9711 X8242IS01X635918JAP 00l31EAISS01021 
9711 X8242GR01X635918JAX 00131EAGRS01021 

INCREASE/DECREASE 

AMOUNT 
-1,196,824.02 

-211, 019.00 

-316,444.00 

-1,724.287.02 

ACCOUNTING 

STATION 
HQ0304 
HQ0304 
HQ0304 

$ 

$ 

CUMULATIVE 

AMOUNT 
64,276,040.80 

10,820,663.68 

18,899,845.07 

INCREASE/DECREASE 

AMOUNT 
-1,196,824.02 

-211,019.00 
-316 444 00 

NET CHANGE -1,724,287.02 

NET CHANGE FOR AWARD: 

PRIOR AMOUNT 
OF AWARD 

323,492,185.99 

INCREASE/DECREASE 

AMOUNT 
-1,724,287.02 

CUMULATIVE 
OBLIG AMT 

321,767,898.97 



SEP-17-98 07•09 FROM•LEG~ ~FC. AMCOM 
PAGE 2/2 

.. '• .. 
i •. • .• •. • : .• ·· 

DATE;_ :/) 5.<£/' 93' 
:·· 

. :· ·~ .~. d 
MEMORANDUM FOR -A!£SMI-6C-m;.;..c . .·· ... : .... .. . 

SUBJECT: Solicitation/Contractual Inst~eu~-};~~~ Pf/HHv /- c;::c;__. C. -It-t t)5 

It is requested. that s~ject Solicitad~~~~~~~:b.ici~~~l Instrument (more 
specifically _id~tifiecl below) ancl suwort~ilg::'d<;)ctilneilts be revietwed 
for legal sufficiency. <: ; · · ·~ · 

'.f. 

SYSTEM: _ML:=R::.;S::::..---------

DOLLAR AMOUNT: .-- / fd '-/ _i 2_ 8'"7~. C) );2. . · 
'· .. · .· 

( } Repair Parts 

r ., z.. . . : .. ( X )· Major Items 

·_ ~.:t?;f?:vl//~ 
·, •' ' _ ... ~~- g-;;g-D 

Phone Number Contr.actSp~ci::al..itst· 

~~ittt/)l11-1- L -It~;;.. :·':~~/-,,~~P:f~::~~i~;;n::~~ .. :·:>,.: /~ s-- ? <-r 7 g 

::~::~~ AmMl~AC-cac:& ci' ;·~"·r~.;fr::,~f:l~E 1 7 s ;o ?e-
1. The subject Solicitation/~ntractUb.l ins~ent anci support~g 
documents hav-e been :reviewed..' · .· · .. · 

2. ( ) This office concurz. 

3. 

(X) This office concurs s\lbject to th.e : ~~eptions stated below. 

( Subject f:il:e is :ret:.uxned fQr re~.rk in'_.4ccorda.nce with the 
follow:.ing cOJmDents. File ilii;$t\li~~i~~~~ to this office 
after corrections are made •. : · .. ;:·r:. --.> : ~~, · .. -

. . . ~~.:?~/··_·;:,."*·::~:~.:~;_~~· .. ::X:/:~_·:~-· ... _:~~···';_)~ ·: ..... 
( This office does not eoncur·:"foi·jthe . .reasons stated bP.low. 

•. ··.·.· . '.. ·< .. ' :<.\~f)/_:;,;:::<;_:~;:~_; 
l<..c-~~t::/ 1#/lljwr{f "'V'<'Y" /-)/ov'/))~. '< ·~.>:r:./;;··.- A-c-r/(7,-v /J 

CA?rJ sIs ;I-t,;.~ -r W· ,.-t 0'/.4- <IS c..,, ~. ; ' ~~ ~.- ,· ;_,_:, 7.: :, 

~ -----

.·.· 

! ... ' 



'-"''' "'nc..c..v nMI"'\ 1 .1.11 vvu~n' 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlCITA1ION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT I ;~;~~~=~~~Cf:!e l P•;t 1 ots 

z. An~ndi!Ient/l'otodJficlltlon No. 13. Effac~• Dntt 4.1lequi5jtiolllf'urdwt 'Req No. 15. Project No. (If applic:rble) 

POQQ~' Sllil! $CRl$1;1UWi 

6.lnlJectBy Code I w:!l1'4Q 7. A~d By ()l other wn Item d) Code ~ 
ll5 I'JI:.J('{ IWl:A'!';0:-1 &- :USS:tt.O: COMMA!>ll) 0~ LOC:~ liMl'Illl VQtiGij'r ~'tS 

.IJ'..S~AC•"!V.·C P 0 BOX 650003 fi'I'-O:l 

Ill\ CX.MlnlC!:: 01;,1\IitS ta~~l 1'6-1910 ~:WZ.S n: 7S;u-aooJ 
~~OSTO~t A~S~L .1\l:i JSS98~S280 ' 

~I~: CO~~=~LSREO~TO~.ARMY.x:L 

SCD a PAS l<Q.I<."': ADPPT Y'li!i~o 

8, l'i:une And Acfl!'a$$ Of C<llltractot (No., Sttttt, City, C9Unt;y1 Slate au4 Zip Code) Q ,A, Ammdnwlt Ot SoUdtatton No. 

LOC!\!fZ1ZD l'!AR'l'IN vm::;:~;:- S:Y$'I'EM$ 
l. 7Q~ ~~ ~!A.RSKA::,!: c~ 98. Datvd (See Itm'llll} 
<::l'WI'D ?l'.AIP.I!l 'l"l< 7~051.•QOOJ 

-~ 
lilA. Modltlcatlon Ot Contn,t/Ordar No. 

!-"-'--
011U01-9~·C·A00~ 

TY?l/: \WS:NESS: ~a:ge B~aineae Pt~fo~aw ia u.:. lOB. Datelf (SK lflln 13) 
{Ar;!e 6~055 l Fatllllf Codi lU411:.MU 

I1.11IJS ITEM ONLY <\PPLlES TO~! orsoLic:rrAnONS 

0 The :lbQVt liUI'tl'"'red IOI!tltallwls amended Q m: fortll ita .11.911:114. The hour aud elate tpecifitcl ror 1'1!eeipt of.Offer6 

0 IJ e"~cl, 0 il not estendecl. 
Orftt'l mutt acknowle.dge re~elp' of t&Ji amCJicbnen' prior to tlse hour ancl date ·~ciflcd in tU s~allltioa ar ac aftll!nded by one of Ul8 foii1J11ing Illtthod.J: 
(:J) By eQntpletlng items 8 and IS, ad :mtJ.rDlq ~itf at the amemlml!ob: (b) By admowJcdling rect.ipt of this amudmtrtt gn ad! copy of tbe 
oC!er IIUblllitCed; or (c) By 'llPIU'<ltl.t lttttt' or teleerom which Uldudet. relerenc* to thliiOlidtallm and •mm~ Dvmbsrs. FAILURE or YOl:Jlt 
.o\CKNOWI.E:PGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT l1IE PLACEl DESIGNATED FOR TB:E RECEIP'l' OF OFFERS PRIOR TO TD HOUll A.'I.;'D DAn: 
SPECltriED MAY Rl':SUL T IN REJECilON OF YOVR OFJ'EL If tJy vU'11.1a Qt tim lllltndm~:~~t you du~e 10 cbrulte an offer al!'eady submitted, rod! 
c!lonp may be ruodc by h!Jeifem or letter, prollil!cc! cath t.l!lcJrnm or Jdter malctt reluas« to tlu~ ioll.c:.ltation •ncl thu amendlzH:nt. 8llcl is Ncd'Ol!d prior to tbe: 
opening hour and dste specll'fd. 

12. AecCIWII:Snll And Appropti:1tioll Dsta at required) 
S:!E sz~:~ G 

0 
0 

0 

13. THIS ITEM ONLY A.PPLIE$ TO MODIFICA.TlONS Or CQl'frMCTSIO:RIJP.S 
It Moditiu The Coll'ltact/Onler No. At Demibrd ln Xt.ro 14. 

A.. 'rills C!JODfe Ordel' Ia InuedPunuant To; T.M Cb~ Set Forth In Itlm 14 A" Mlldt :W 
Ibc Contraet/Order No.rn lteln lOA. 

B. The Al•ove Ntlmbered Contnct/Order rc MociUitd To R.t:11.c:t n... AdmlsdltraciliC CbDI'$ (aueh I$ dJUfU in purine offici!., appropriutiQI\ ou, ett:.) 
Set Fort.b In ltem ~Pursu::nrt TttJlle AlJJhOl'ltv of FAR 43.103lbl. 

C. Tbis Sqppltmtntul A;rument I! E!lte.rd fntv PtJ~suut To Authority Of: 

D. Ot!Ju (Spt!cify type of mo41flcation and lllthlldty) 

E. tM:PORTA.NT: Contraccor 0 li not, 0 u l'llqlrired to sign thi5 4oc:llmtllt and r~turn 1 co$ to tile Iuu!ng omce. 
14. Ves~ription OC AUHndment/MDdJfl(atton (Orc;nized by UCF ltCtlcm"lutadillp, mcludm; Hllc:ltatiorllcautmet 5Ubject matter where CfJI1ibli!-) 

S~ SJ;C~O P~~~ ~0~ D3Se~:P~IO~ 

E'JIC(J)t 4! pi'QvJded herrin, oil tr:na.t aad cvnditio01 of tba doCU~~Jmt nfennced in itm 9A or lOA, lU heretofore chnllgecl, retnaln, UDtlwl;~ and .in IIlli for« 
o,d rlfect. 
lSA. Name And 'nile 0£ Signer (T.rp. vr priJlt) 

nir~ct~~b~tPinancial Man~gemeut 

RECEIVED TIME SE:F'.lS. 3:00PM 

16.4.. Name ANI Tltlt Of COIII.tnllllg Otnt•t (Type or print) 

1GB. United Statu Or A.menea 

BY 

l6C. Dm Signed 

OCiicerl 
STANDARD FOru.-130 (REV. t0..S3) 
~~:ribed bY,GSA F ... R (4S CFR) 53..%43 

PRINT TIME: SE:P.lS. 



!FAX 

TO: 

Phone 

ICC: 

REMARKS: ~rgent 

I Date /5 ££P Cf~ 

I Number of pages including cover sheet § {:;; 

FROM: CLARENCE N. DANIElS 

Phone (256) 876-8980 

Fax Phone < 256) 955-8478 

0 For your review 0 Reply ASAP 0 Please Comment 



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT j;~;.,~~t;,:~~~~o-~~~~ I Pa0~ . Of> 

2. Amendmentll\lodificat!on No. ~3-:ff;;e ~~e 4. Requisition/Pun:hase Req No. 5. Project No. (Jf applitJble) 

roooo7 3E:E: SCHEDULE 

TssuedBy Code I w:ll:NQ 7. Adm.irustered By (lf other th:m Item 6) Code l .5U20A 

US ARMY AVIATION & MISSILE COMMAND CCMC LOC~ED MARTIN. VOUGHT SYS 
~1\M-A.C-TM-C p 0 sox 650003 PT-OJ 
MR CLhRENC~ DANIELS (2So> 876-8980 0!\LJ:J.S 'I'X 75265-0003 

~eOSTON~ ARSENAL AL :JS59S~52SO 

!!':MAIL: CDIINIELQREDSTONE.li.RMY.MIL 
SCD a PAS NONE ADP PT F"t"752S 

8. N:tme And Address Of Contractor (No., Sired, City, County, State and Zip Code) 0 9A. Amendment Or SQI!dtation No. 

LOC~f.SED MARTIN VOUGHT SYSTEMS 
l 7 0 l ~~ MARSHALL DR 9B. Dated (See Item 11) 
G!U\ND PP.AIRIE TX 75051-0003 

fX1 lOA. Modification Of Contract/Order No. 
..:::::::'.. 

D~Ol-94-C-~005 

TYPE BUSINESS: Large Bueineee Perfc~inq in U.S. 
lOB. Dated (See Item 13) 

Code 64059 I F llCIIIty Code 1994J'AN1l 

11. TliiS ITEM ONLY .<\.PPLIES TO A.M"ENDM:ENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

0 The ::~bove ournbered sollclt:ltlon 1s :unended as set !otth in item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 

0 Is extended, 0 Is not extended. . 
Offerli must aclatowledge receipt or tb.1s amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 
(a) By completing lterus 8 and 15, and nturnlng topies of the amendment$: (b) By acknowlt!dging receipt of this amudroent on each copy o{ the 
oCfer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and IIJI;lembntmt nurnben. F A-lLURE OF YOUR 
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE 
SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by vlrtue or this amendment you desire to change an oQ'er already submitted, such 
chonge ntay be made by telegram or letter, p.rtl'rided udt telegram or letf.ter makes rl!ftrena to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to thE 
opening bo11r and d:ne speclned. 

• "~ Aeeounting And Appropri.:ltion Datlt (lf required) 
SEE SECTION G 

D 
0 

D 

KIND MOD CODE: G 
13. nns ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTllACTSIORDERS 

It Modifies The Contract/Order No. As Described ln Item 14. 

A. Tbls Cbange Order Is Iisued Pursuant To: The Changes Sd Fortb. In Item 14 Are Made In 
The Contrac:t/Order No. In Item lOA. 

B. The AbO"I'e NllJUbered Contract/Order Is Modmed To Reflect The Administrative Changes (such as ehuges in paying office, appropriation d.aa, etc.) 
Set Forth In Item 14 Pursn:mt To The AuthoritY of FAR 43.103(b). 

C. This SutJplemental Agreement Is Entered Into Pursuant To Authority Of: 

D. Other (Spec:ify type of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor 0 Is not, 0 is required to 5ign thl5 document and ret:arn 1 copies to the Issuing omce. 
14. Description or AmendmentJModJflcndon (Organized by UCF section headinp, including solidtalion/cantrac:t 811bjeo::t matter where fusible.) 

S~ S~COND PAGE FO~ DESCRIPTION 

Except as provided herein, All terms and condition& of the document referenced in item 9A or lOA, as heretofore changed, remiilils unchanged and In full force 
and effect. 
15A. Name And Title 0£ Signer (Type or print) 

J, M. Abbott. . l 
D~rector - F~nanc~a Management 

lSC. Date Signed 

'Jft"( tp 

RECEIVED TIME SEP.15. 3:00PM 

16A. Name And TIUe Of Contracting omcer (Type or print) 
'G.ARENCE N. ll<\NIELS 

·PRINT TIME 

16C. Dal1l Signed 

1 OCT 98 
STANDARD FORM 30 (REV.l0-83) 
P'rescrlbed by GSA FAR (48 CFR) 53..243 

SEP.15. 3:03PM 



Reference No. of Document Rein~ Coucmued Pa~e of s 
CO!\TINU.\TION SHEET 

PIIN/SllN DAAHO 1-94 -C-i·.rJ'J'> iV!OU/Ai\10 POOOo) 

Name of Offeror Or Contractor: LOCKHEED MARTIN VOUGHT SYSTEMS 

~TION A - SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION 
This modification is issued to mutually reduce the total contract funding for the not less than amounts specified herein. 

A-2. Pending final negotiations between the Government and the contractor establishing the total amount to be refunded pursuant 
to the Re-opener clause of the contract, the contractor agrees that the total amounts as specified by CLIN in section "G" of this 
modification is available for immediate de-obligation by the Government. 

A-3. As a result of this modification the total firm fixed price amounts for CLINS OOOlAA, 0005AA, and 0007AA are hereby 
decreased by a total of $1,724,287.02 as shown elsewhere in this modification and the total contract firm fixed price contract 

amount is decreased from $323,492,185.99 to $321,767,898.97. 

A-4. All other terms and conditions of the contract remain the same, except as specifically changed herein. 



Reference No. of Documcm Being Cnmmttefl Page 3 of s 

PIIN/SIIN DAAHOl-94-C-AOO> MOD/At\!0 POOOo9 

Name of Offeror Or Contractor: LOCKHEED MARTIN VOUGHT SYSTEMS 

ITEM NO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICES/COSTS 

OOOlAA PROQUCTION OUAWITX 34 EA $ l. 890.471 788 $ 64 276 040 80 

NSN: 1055-01-329-6826 
NOUN: LAUNCHER, M270 ... EFC01C 
FSCM: 18876 
PART NR: 13029700-203 
SECURITY CLASS : Unclassified 
PRON: Al4EF10259 !'RON AMD: 28 ACRN: BA ·, 

AMS CD: 2230610801 

In~~~~~iQn aoQ Acc~Qtance 
INSPECTION: Origin ACCEPTJ\NCE: Origin 

Celi~e.ti~s Q[ E~:tfQDna.Ds=§! 

DOC SlJPPL 
REL_O;l Mlt.SXBie ADlJIL_ SI.Cl....Q;2 MllllK EQ!l ~ 

001 W80FLR2339EF03 W45Gl9 M 2 

FOB POINT: Origin 

SHIP TO: ~ABC I:: I. ~s:r APPBI::SS 
(W45Gl9) TRJ\NS OFF 

RED RIVER ARMY DEPOT 
TEXARKANA TX 75507-5000 

OOOSM PRQDUCTION O!JANTITx 6 EA $ 1. 803' 443 946 $ 10.820.663.68 

NSN: 1055-01-329-6826 
NOUN: LAUNCHER, M270 
FSCM: 18876 
PART NR: 13029700-203 
SECURITY CLASS: Unclassified 
PRON: J54EF38759 PRON AMD: 14 ACRN: BB 
AMS CD: 430000 
FMSCASE IDENTIFIER: IS JAP 

~ackcging anQ Ma~kiog 
PACKAGING/PACKING/SPECIFICATIONS: 

LEVEL PROTECTION: A LEVEL PACK: A 

ln:iges;t;iQD aoQ A~;;s;::egtaoce: 

INSPECTION: Origin ACCEPTJ\NCE: Origin 

IleliYe:riea Q.t E~t:f~:u:ma.okf: 

DOC SUPPL 
~ I:!II.S::tBU ADlJIL_ SI.Cl....Q;2 MARK EQB l:LC.Q 

001 BISK4N4026900l W45G19 M WISKOO 3 
~ 13RK 13L.K ~ 

GGF 

FOB POINT: Origin 

S!!IP TO: ~ABC I:: I.. IZQSI l'JltlBI::SS 



i{erercnce No. of Document Being Conunucd Page 4 of s 

PIIi\/SIIN DAAHOl-o.j-C-AOOo MOD/AMD cooo~9 

Name of Offeror or Contractor: LOCKHEED HARTIN VOUGHT SYSTEMS 

TTEMNO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 

(W4SG19) TRANS OFF 
RED RIVER ARMY DEPOT 
TEXARKANA TX 75507-5000 

MARK FOR: CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT DCMAO 
FOR SHIP!'ING INSTRUCTIONS PRIOR 
TO SHIPMENT. 

0007AA PROQUCTION QUANTITY 9 EA $ 2 099 982 785 $ 18 899.845 07 

NSN: 1055-01-329-6826 
NOUN: LAUNCHER, M270 
FSCM: 18876 
PART NR: 13029700-203 
SECURITY CLASS: Unclassified 
PRON: J54EF40759 PRQN AMD: 12 ACRN: BC 
AMS CD: 430000 
FMS CASE IDENTIFIER: GR Jl\X 

oes~~iQti2DlS~~~a L!!112~;:k Statem!ilnt 
TOP DRAWING NR: 13029700-203 

fackA~ing AOd ~~kjDQ 
PACKAGING/PACKING/SPECIFICATIONS: 

LEVEL PROTECTION: A LEVEL PACK: A 

IoagectiQD ana A~~~gtanc~ 
INSPECTION: Origin ACCEPTANCE: Origin 

Deli~e.:iea az: Ee,..fgmaoc~ 

DOC SUPPL 

l'WW:Il MlLSIEif Ail.tlJL_ .am.J:.ll MABII f:OB l:f.....CC 
001 BGRA4Z4122900l W45Gl9 M WGRAOO 3 

~ IIBK ll!..K fT 
GGF 

FOB POINT: Origin 

SHIP TO: fABCii.. fQSX ADDRESS 
(W45G19) TRANS OFF 

RED RIVER ARMY DEPOT 
TEXARRANA TX 75507-5000 

MARK FOR: CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT DCMAO 
FOR SHIPPING INSTRUCTIONS PRIOR TO 
SHIPMENT. 



CONTINUATION SHEET 
Reference No. of Document Being Cor ..... ued Page s of 5 

PIIN/SIIN DA.AHOl-94-C-AOO'> MOD/AMO P00059 

Name Of Offeror Or Contractor: LOCKHEED MARTIN VOUGHT SYSTEMS 

~roN G - CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION DATA 

LINE PRON/ 

.IXl:lL ~ 
OOOlA.A Al4EFl0259 

2230610801 

OOOSA.A J54EF38759 
430000 

0007A.A J54EF40759 
430000 

SERVICE NET CHANGE 

NI'.Mt:: IIY ACEI':! 
Army BA 
Army BB 
Army BC 

OBLG STAT/ 

ACllU .J:Qil QB!l I:IQ !1BIQB A!:!QUNT 
BA 1 $ 65,472,864.82 

BB 1 11,031' 682.68 

BC 19,216,289.07 

ACCQVNTING C4ASSIFICATIQN 
21 42032 45LSL06P2230 31EM 801021 
9711 X8242IS01X6359l8JAP 00131EAISS01021 
9711 X8242GROlX6359l8JAX 00131EAGRS01021 

INCREASE/DECREASE CUMULATIVE 

AMQilm AMQllHJ: 
-1,196,824.02 $ 64,276,040.80 

$ -211,019.00 $ 10,820,663.68 

-316,444.00 $ 18,899,845.07 

ACCOUNTING INCREASE/DECREASE 

STATim! AMQilm 
HQ0304 $ -1,196,824.02 

HQ0304 $ -211,019.00 

HQ0304 $ -316 444.00 

NET CHANGE $ -1.724,287.02 

NET CHANGE FOR AWARD: 

PRIOR AMOUNT 

QF AWARD 
323,492,185.99 $ 

INCREASE/DECREASE 

AMQ!!NT 
-1,724,287.02 

CUMULATIVE 
OB!1IG AMT 

321,767,898.97 
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I Number of pages including cover sheet I 0 

FROM: 

Phone 
0 r1 / -- c::; fCJ'.) 

Phone 7J I~_... 11 

Fax Phone FaxPhone )-~ ~Y7f 

ICC: 

REMARKS: 0 Urgent 0 For your review 0 Reply ASAP 0 Please Comment 



f~A-!'77---fl(-- '/M-C 
~-GBeB f1!1/(~,41!/)-- L -p-/f DATE 

MEMORANDUM FOR AMSMI-GC-:ra:t-C 

SUBJECT: Solicitation/Contractual Instrument Number 1)/i-/)f/z;• )- ~'tf-- (_'- /J-o {J 5 
It is requested that subject Solicitation/Contractual Instrument (more 
specifically identified below) and supporting documents be reviewed 
for legal sufficiency. 

SYSTEM: MLRS ( ) Repair Parts 

DOLLAR AMOUNT: ..,- ( X )· Major Items 

REMARKS: 

( 1, £);:.111 'C /_~ t;.- t / !f[) 
Contract Specialist Phone Number 

/) N; /)4/'1·- j_ -- fJ ~/) 
li Fli ... 
AMSMI GC•AL-C 

;::::Af-' c;: - ~ y· 7 g 

MEMORANDUM. FOR AMSMI-AC-CBCB DATE 

1. The subject Solicitation/Contractual Instrument and supporting 
documents have been reviewed. .· 

2. ( ) This office concurs. 

) This office concurs subject to the exceptions stated below. 

) Subject file is returned for re-work in accordance with the 
following comments. File must be returned to this office 
after corrections are made. 

( ) This office does not concur for the reasons stated below. 

Attorney Advisor 
Acquisition Law Division 



I FAX 
TO: Ms. 

Phone 

Fax Phone 

ICC: 

(205) 876·7347 

Loste 9/10/98 

Number of pages incttJdlng cover sheet 3 

Phone 

Fax Phone 

Lockheed Marlin Vought 
Systems 

P. 0. Box 650003 

Dallas, Texas 75265· 
0003 

(972) 603-2848 

REMARKS: ~ Urgent 0 For your review 0 Reply ASAP 0 Please Comment 

September 10, 1998 

Kathy, 

As you are aware the contract DAAHO 1·94·C-A005, FY 94 US & FMS Launcher, contains a 
reopener for the Azimuth Drive Unit (ADU). LMVS desired to procure the ADU from a European 
source, however, Schedule and producabllity drove the decision to continue to manufacture the 
part at our Camden facility, A deblttcredlt proposal will be provided your office by September 17 
as the basis for definitlzation. An US and FMS contract price reduction of $1 .7M will result 
upon definitization. I am sending pertinent information relative to 34 quantity US Launcher clin 
0001AA with funding proh: A14EF10259. .2/ /, 7 rv1 

Please contact me if you have any questions. 

Brian Evans ;:$ ( v{__ 

lH~nOA Nil~~W G33H~~01 WdLS:21 8661'0T'd3S 
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115!99 4354 .TtT1'm 1.996 LRE 
1:37PM 

ADU ONI. Y • 4354 
($ OOO'S) 

1984- APRgs .. JAN 98 • 
MAR SJ6 DEC97 JUN 98 TOTAl.. 

FNO 1325 
FN 0$ $ • tp • $ . $ 
FN 1 CMD 1325 
FN 1 CMP$ $ • $ . $ . $ 
FN 1 DAL 1325 
FN 1 OAL. $ $ • $ . $ . $ 
FN 21326 849 849 
F~J 2$ $ ~ 1S $ $ '5 
FN3 1325 
FN3$ $ • $ • $ • $ 
FN 31326 
FN 3$ $ • $ . $ • $ 
FN 41325 
FN4 $ $ . ~ . $ • $ 
FNoCMD 1325 171 171 
FNSCMD$ $ . $ 5 $ . ~ 5 
FN50AL 1325 
FN5PAL $ $ . $ . $ . $ 
FN 51326 355 355 
FNS$ $ . $ 7 $ . $ 7 
FNG 1325 370 370 
FN e~ $ . ~ 6 $ . $ 6 
FN 61326 206 206 
FN6~ ~ . $ s $ . $ 3 
FN7 CMD 1325 10 s 13 
FN7 $ $ 0 $ 0 $ • $ 0 
FN7 OAL 1325 
FN7$ $ • $ • $ . $ 
FN 71326 
FN7$ $ • $ . $ • $ 
FN 8 1325 
FN6$ $ . $ . $ . $ 
HRS 
$ $ • $ • $ . $ 

TOTAL HOURS 10 1.953 0 1,963 

11'1. LABOR$ $ 0 $ 36 $ . $ 36 

OVERHEAD COST $ 1 $ 49 $ •. $ 49 

\. 
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1/5/99 4355 JUNE 1996 LRE 
1:97PM 

ADU ONLY • 4355 
($ OOO'S) 

1984- APA9&. JAN 98· 
MAR96 DEC97 JUN 98 TOTAL 

FN o 1325 
FNO$ $ . $ . $ . $ 
FN 1 CMO 1S25 
FN 1 CMD $ $ . $ . $ . $ 
FN 1 CAL 1325 
FN 1 DAL~ $ . $ . $ . $ 
FN 2 1326 169 169 
Fbl 2 $ $ $ a $ $ 3 
FN 31325 
FN3 $ $ . $ . $ . $ 
FN 31326 
FN3$ $ . $ • $ . $ 
FN 41325 
FN4$ $ . $ . $ . $ 
FNSCMO 1325 
FNSCMD$ $ . $ . $ . $ 
FN5DAI..1325 
FN5DAL $ $ . $ . $ . $ 
FN 51326 67 67 
FN 5$ $ . $ 1 s . $ 1 
FN 61325 63 63 
FNe $ $ . $ 1 $ . $ 1 
FN 61326 54 54 
FN6$ $ . $ 1 $ . $ 1 
FN 7 CMD 1325 3 3 
FN7$ $ 0 $ . $ . $ 0 
FN7 DAI..1325 
FN7$ $ . $ . $ . $ 
FN 71326 
FN7 $ $ . $ . $ $ 
FN a 1325 
FNS$ $ . $ . $ . $ 
HAS 
$ $ . $ . $ . $ 

TOTAL. HOURS 3 352 0 355 

TTL LABOR$ $ 0 $ 6 $ . $ 6 

OVERHEAD COST $ 0 $ 9 $ . $ 9 
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115199 4356 JUNE 1996 LRE 
1:37PM 

AOU ONLY" 4356 
($ 000'5) 

1984- APR 96· JAN 98 • 
MAR96 OEC97 JUN98 TOTAL 

FN o 1325 
FNO$ $ . $ . $ . ~ 
FN 1 CMD 1325 
FN 1 CMD $ $ . $ • q; . $ 
FN 1 DAL 1325 
FN 1 DAl. $ $ • $ • $ . ~ 
FN 21326 198 198 
Ff;!$ $ ~ 3 $ • $ 3 
FN 31325 
FN s $ $ . $ . $ . $ 
FN 31326 
FN 3$ $ . $ . $ . $ 
FN 41325 
FN 4$ $ . $ . $ . $ 
FN5CMC 132S 
FNSCMD$ $ . $ • $ . $ 
FN5CAL 1325 
FNSDAL. $ $ . $ . $ . $ 
FN 51326 S4 64 
FN5$ $ • $ 2 $ • $ 2 
FN 61325 80 90 
FN 6$ $ . $ 2 $ . $ 2 
FN 61326 71 7, 
FN G $ $ • $ 1 $ . $ 1 
FN 7 CMD 1325 3 3 
FN7$ $ 0 $ • $ • $ 0 
FN 7 DAL 1325 
FN '1 $ $ • $ . $ . $ 
FN 71326 
FN7$ $ . $ . $ • $ 
FN 81325 
FN 8$ $ . $ . $ . $ 
HRS 
$ $ . $ • $ . $ 

TOTAL HOURS 3 443 0 446 

TTL LABOR$ $ 0 $ a s • $ 6 

OVERHeAD COST $ 0 $ 11 $ - $ 11 


